KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
FEBRUARY 19, 2016
AGENDA

Location: Rolex Hospitality Room Time: 1:30 pm
4089 Iron Works Parkway
Lexington, KY 40511

I. Swearing in of New Commission Member, David M. Ingordo

Il. Call to Order and Roll Call

lll. New Business
1. Keeneland’s Proposed 2016 Spring Meet Officials &

Dates Preference System (pgs. 1-3)
2. Churchill Downs’ Proposed 2016 Spring Meet Officials &

Dates Preference System . (pgs. 4-8)
3. Thunder Ridge’s Proposed 2016 Meet Officials (pgs. 9-10)
4. Keeneland’s Spring Meet KTDF Allotment Request (pgs. 11-13)
5. Churchill Downs’ Spring Meet KTDF Allotment Request (pgs. 14-15)
6. Churchill Downs’ Backside Improvement Fund Request (pgs. 16-21)
7. Funding Request by UK-VDL for Storage Freezers

for Equine Sports Science Initiative (pgs. 22-24)
8. Funding Request for Research Proposal by Barry Ball, DVM, PhD:

Sex Hormone Binding Globulin: a Biomarker of Anabolic Abuse. (pgs. 25-26)
9. Keeneland’s Request to Offer a Multi-Track Pick Four Wager (pgs. 27-28)

10. Reports
a. Thoroughbred Rulings

. Standardbred Rulings (pgs. 51-55)

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ (pgs. 29-50)

Veterinary Division_ (pg. 56)
________________________________________________________________________________ (pgs. 57-71)

b
c
d. Pari-Mutuel Wagering Division
e. Litigation and Regulations. (pgs. N/A)

V. Other Business
1. Potential 2016 Commission Meeting Dates (pgs. N/A)
V. Executive Session

VI. Adjournment



MATTHEW G. BEVIN DAVID A. DICKERSON

GOVERNOR SECRETARY
PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET
KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MARC A. GUILFOIL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS Pkwy, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1
TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FAX: (859) 2462039
WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV
TO: KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
FROM: Barbara Borden, Chief State Steward
DATE: February 4, 2016
SUBJ.: KEENELAND’S PROPOSED 2016 SPRING MEET OFFICIALS & DATES

PREFERENCE SYSTEM

By letter dated February 1, 2016, W. B. Rogers Beasley, Vice President of Racing at Keeneland
racetrack, requests approval of the attached Roster of Racing Officials and dates preference
system for their 2016 Spring Meet. Please be advised all Stewards have been accredited by
ROAP (Racing Officials Accreditation Program) and all officials will be licensed by the meet
opening.

Approval is recommended.
COMMISSION ACTION:

Approved

Deferred

Denied

Ketudkiy™

EqQuaL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D

1



Keeneland Associntion, Inc.
12431 Versailles Road
lexingion, KY 40510

0. Box 1680

Lexington, KY 40588-1690
859 254-3412 Tel,

HOU 456-3412

B39 28337 Fax
www.keeneloud.com

KEENELAND 2%,

February 1, 2016

Mr. Marc Guilfoil
Executive Director

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Pkwy., Bldg. B

Lexington, KY 40511

Dear Marc:

With the approval of the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission, the officials for the

2016 Spring Meeting at Keencland will be as follows:

Association Steward
Vice President of Racing

Ronald Herbstreit
W.B. Rogers Beasley

Racing Secretary David Ben Huffman

Assistant Racing Secretary  Tia Murphy

Stakes Coordinator Tiffany Bourque

Starter Robert Alexander

Paddock Judge David Wedlake

Assistant Paddock Judge John Veitch

Patrol/Placing Judges Steve Obrekaitis, James F. Ewalt, Steve Penrod,
Ron Tomlinson, Scott L. Jones, Tyler
Pickelsimer

Entry Clerks Steve Obrekaids, James F. Ewalt, Steve Penrod,
Ron Tomlinson, Scott L. Jones, Tyler
Pickelsiter

Clerk of Scales Javier Torres

Horse Identifier Brooks Beacraft

Assistant Identifier Melinda Vest

Timer American Teletimer (Mark Skaggs)

Program Coordinator Sue Brewster

Jockey Room Custodian Mike June

Clocker Tom Bridges

Claims Clerk Steve Penrod

Outriders Gene Vosler, Dale Mallory, john Wells

Horsemen’s Bookkeeper Darci Tipton

Track Superntendent Javier Barajas

Director of Mutuels Jim Goodman

Director of Security Ed Blaser

Paddock Blacksmith Traccy Plowman, Leroy Thomas

Announcer Kurt Becker

Stall Superintendent Dewey Harper R E C E | V E D

FEB 0 & 2016
5 KENTUCKY HORSE

~t e
ma [ el ORIIII‘O!CP\I



Post time for the first race is 1:05 p.m. daily except on Saturday, Apnol 9 and
Saturday, April 16 when the first post will be 12:35 p.m. We will hold eight to

twelve live races daily.

Horses which have been excluded from races shall be given preference the next
tme they are entered, provided they are in a race of similar distance (under a mile
or a mile or over) and with a price range of $500 either way up to $8,000; above
that $1,000 either way up to $15,000; above that $2,500 either way up to $25,000,
and above that §5,000. Fillies and mares will be kept separated.

Star only entries will be accepted in two-year-old maiden races only. Trainers may
enter up to three star only entries. However, should the race not overfill no stars
will be allotted.

Thank you for your consideration, if you need any additional information, we will
be happy to furnish it upon request.

Sincerely,

'\,5%70;%%\
f

W. B. Rogers Beasley
Vice President of Racing

WBRB/KM

RECEIVED
FEB 04 2016

KENTUCKY HORSE

MDYAMIRIT AR as ry IR



MATTHEW G. BEVIN DAVID A. DICKERSON

GOVERNOR SECRETARY
PuBLIC PROTECTION CABINET
KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MARC A. GUILFOIL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS PKwy, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1
TELEPHONE: (B59) 246-2040 Fax: (859) 246-2039
WEB SITE. HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

TO: KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
FROM: Barbara Borden, Chief State Steward
DATE: February 3, 2016
SUBJ.: CHURCHILL DOWNS’ PROPOSED 2016 SPRING MEET OFFICIALS &

DATES PREFERENCE SYSTEM

By letter dated February 2, 2016, Ben Huffman, Racing Secretary at Churchill Downs racetrack,
requests approval of the attached Roster of Racing Officials and dates preference system for their
2016 Spring Meet. Please be advised all Stewards have been accredited by ROAP (Racing
Officials Accreditation Program) and all officials will be licensed by the meet opening.

Approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Approved

Deferred

Denied

e

entucky™
UNBRIOLED SPIRIT =
EQuAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D

4



ll CHURCHILL DOwNS

February 2, 2016

Mr. Marc Guilfoil

Executive Director

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Parkway
Lexington, KY 40511

Dear Mr. Guilfoil,

As required by the regulations set forth by the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission,
attached is the list of officials for the 2016 Churchill Downs Spring Meet, along with
the date preference rules which will be used during this meet, for approval by the
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

Bo Btz

Ben Huffman
Racing Secretary

Enclosure

RECEIVED
FEB 02 2016

KENTUCKY HORSE
RACING COMMISSION

700 CENTRAL AVENUEL « LOUISVILLE, KY 40208 » P: (502) 636-4400 « kentuckyderby.com



CHURCHILL DOWNS LIST OF OFFICIALS FOR THE 2016 SPRING MEET

ASSOCIATION STEWARD:

RACING SECRETARY:

ASST. RACING SECRETARY/STAKES COORDINATOR

HORSE IDENTIFIER:

CLERK OF SALES:

JOCKEY ROOM CUSTODIAN:
CLAIMS CLERK:

PROGRAM COORDINATOR:
HORSEMEN’S BOOKKEEPER:
STARTER:

OUTRIDERS:

DIRECTOR OF SECURITY:
DIRECTOR OF MUTUELS:
TIMER:

CLOCKER:

ENTRY CLERKS, PADDOCK AND PLACING JUDGES:

ANNOUNCER:

DIRECTOR OF STABLE AREA/STALL MANAGER:

Richard Leigh
Ben Huffman
Dan Bork
Melinda Vest
Javier Torres
Mike June

Tyler Picklesimer
Tiffany Bourque
Trish Rankin
Scott Jordan
Greg Blasi

Lee Lockwood
Albert Russell
Rob King

Rick Smith
American Teletimer
Peter Vestal
Steve Obrekaitis
Ron Tomlinson
Tia Murphy

Jeff Ewalt
Allison DeLuca

Sue Brewster

Travis Stone

Steve Hargrave RECEIVED
FEB 0 2 2016

KENTUCKY HORSE

RACING COMMISSION



DATE PREFERENCE SYSTEM

The Date System of preference will be used at Churchill Downs as described below:

Foal Certificates no longer are required to be on file in the racing office to enter or
start at Churchill Downs; however, foal certificates must be on file to obtain a
preference date and to get a horse tattooed.

Each day’s overnight will list the dates of horses in and on the also-eligible list to enable
trainers to see what dates are getting horses in over-filled races.

1.

In over-filled races, preference will be given to horses in order of their assigned
preference dates, earliest date first. Horses having identical dates will be chosen
by lot, however, where entry and running dates are the same, the horse with the
entry date will have preference.

All horses intended for racing at Churchill Downs will be assigned a preference

date. Dates assigned will be of two types:

E-Date

This date will correspond to:

a) The day on which a horse’s foal papers and name tag are submitted to the
identifier (the earliest date being the day when entries are first taken for the
meeting).

b) The day on which a horse is first entered if his papers are not on file with the
identifier.

To qualify for the latter E-date, a horse must have been excluded from a race

which appears on the overnight or he must have been entered in a condition book

race which failed to fill through insufficient entries.

R-Date

This date will correspond to the day of a horse’s most recent race at Churchill

Downs. An R-Date will also be assigned to a horse which scratches.

A horse retains his R-Date until he receives a newer R-Date. No horse with an

established R-Date may receive an E-Date. A horse whose papers are removed

from the identifier’s office will lose his date and must subsequently re-establish a

date in order to receive preference. A horse with an E-Date cannot receive a

newer E-Date. Horses starting at another race track will forfeit any date they may

have at Churchill Downs.

Preference dates will consist of two categories: Dirt (D) and Turf (T). Preference

dates are good for any type of race or distance.

A horse that runs in a race, which has been taken off the turf will retain its turf

date. A scratched horse will receive an R-date from the date scratched.

When a race is taken off the turf, dirt preferred horses will receive an R-Date if

they run or scratch. If the race remains on the turf, dirt preferred horses will retain

their previous date.

Horses on the Also-Eligible list shall be permitted to draw into races in order of

their dates, earliest dates first, (Exception: when a race is removed from the turf.

Dirt Preferred also-eligibles will have first preference to draw into i

order of their date preference. If the race remains on the turf hey w IVE D

preference.)

No E-Date will be assigned to the second choice of an unsplit same-oWEERexiry. 2016

KENTUCKY HORSE

RACING COMMISSION -




9. A horse which has been placed on a list (veterinarian, steward, starter or paddock
Judge) will lost their date and be assigned an R-Date corresponding to the day
removed from list..

10. A horse which is a scheduled starter in a cancelled race will not receive an R-Date
for that race but will retain its previous date.

11. The draw of stakes and handicap race is not subject to date preference.

12. Preference dates are transferred through change of ownership and changes in
trainer after the proper transfer procedure have been completed through in the
Steward’s office and delivered to the Racing Secretary’s office.

13. Date preference rules will not supersede KHRA rules regarding preference,
eligibility or scratches.

14. Winners will be preferred in all non maiden races.

CONDITION ELIGIBILITY

Horses are preferred by their available conditions in all allowance races beginning with
Graded Stakes winners (Grade I-1I-1II), open stakes winner through their allowance
conditions providing the horses has finished 1%, 2™, 3" or 4™ for $40,000 or more since
starting for less than $40,000. In allowance/optional claiming races a horse’s eligibility
cannot exceed the condition of the race. Starter races for less than $25,000 will be
considered as claiming races for condition eligibility.

WINNERS ARE PREFERRED IN ALL NON MAIDEN RACES.
Also-Eligibles

If there are any scratches in a race with also-eligibles, the also-eligible horses will be
permitted to move into the race in order of their preference.



MATTHEW G. BEVIN DAVID A. DICKERSON

GOVERNOR SECRETARY
PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET
KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MARC A. GUILFOIL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS PKwWY, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40511
TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FAx: (859) 2462039
WEB SITE. HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

TO: KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
FROM; Barbara Borden, Chief State Steward
DATE: February 9, 2016
SUBJ.: THUNDER RIDGE’S PROPOSED 2016 MEET OFFICIALS

By letter dated February 5, 2016, Addrian Collins, General Manager of Thunder Ridge racetrack,
requests approval of the attached Roster of Racing Officials scheduled to preside over the
conduct of racing during their 2016 harness meet. Please be advised these officials have worked
in these capacities in the past and will be licensed by the meet opening. The Associate Judges
have been accredited by ROAP (Racing Officials Accreditation Program).

Approval is recommended.
COMMISSION ACTION:

Approved

Deferred

Denied

Kentudkiy™

UNBRIDLED SP
EQuAL OPPORTUNITY M/F /D

9



THUNDE;

Appalachian Racing, LLC

RACING & ENTERTAINMENT COMPLEX DGE

TO: Kentucky Horse Racing Commission

THUNDER RIDGE
164 Thuncar He « Prestonshorg WY 3165)
Prarg 16051 883-7223 « Fas 18064 285 7225

February 5, 2016

The following is a listing of our tentative 2016 live meet officials.

Thunder Ridge 2016 Race Officials:

Racing Secretary Rod Newheart
Associate Judge Mike Moss
Associate Judge Mike Davis
Starter Mike Moss .
Paddock Judge & Identifier James Mitchell
Timer Jessica Harris
Photo Finish Glenda Foley
Charter/ Program Coordinator/Clerk of Course April Nefeus
Director of Mutuels Wilma Foley
Director of Security Patrick J. Meek
Track Superintendent Lawrence Cooper
Paddock Blacksmith Steve Cline

If anyone has any questions please contact me at 606-886-7223 or my cell: 513-593-7328,

Thank you

\X\:\‘\ \\B\\\,\_ )

Addrian Collins/ Gen. Mgr

<97

RECEIVED
FEB 09 20%

KENTUCKY HORSE
RACING COMMISSION

3

10

U-BET
e



MATTHEW G. BEVIN
GOVERNOR

TO:
FROM:

DATE:

DAVID A. DICKERSON
SECRETARY

PuBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MARC A. GUILFOIL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS Pkwy, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1

TELEPHONE: (B59) 246-2040 FAX: (B58) 246-2039
WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

ALL COMMISSION MEMBERS
Jamie H. Eads, Director, Division of Incentives & Development

February 2, 2016

SUBJECT: KTDF PURSE STRUCTURE - KEENELAND SPRING MEET

On January 20, 2016 the KHRC received the attached letter from Keeneland with
its KTDF purse structure request for the upcoming 2016 spring meet.

KHRC staff confirms that at the end of the 2015 fall meet, Keeneland had a surplus
of $54,413.83. Keeneland proposed KTDF purses in the range of $800,000.
Keeneland’s projections are based on a payout of approximately 75% of the amount
carded and daily earnings of $20,773.

The KTDF Advisory Committee met & reviewed the proposal on January 26, 2016
and approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION

Approved

Deferred

Denied

EQuUAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D

11



Eeencland Assacistion, Inc,
4201 Vemliles Road
Lexington, KY 40510

PO. Bux 1650

lexington, KY 40588-1690
859 2543412 Tel.

8OO 456-3412

859 288-4347 Fax
www.keenetind com

January 20, 2016

KTDF Committee of the

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Parkway
Lexington, KY 40511

Deer Commitiee Members:

Keeneland has reviewed our KTDF data and would like to card
approximately $800,000 in KTDF money for our upcoming April meet. We
have determined this number based on the following information:

1. We had a surplus of $54,413 following the conclusion of the October
meet.

2. Assuming a 5% decline in handle, we are projecting approximate
dzily earnings of $20,773.

3. We are assuming a payout percentage of approximately 75% of the
amount carded;

4. We are projecting total KRM eamings of approximately $330,000 for
the eight months of operation;

5. We enticipate that KTDF purses will be approximately 16% of the
purses for the races that are eligible for KTDF.

Keeneland will pay out KTDF funds through last place. A table containing
the payout percentage by field size is attached.

We will evaluate the earnings and payout percentages several days into our
race meet and may need to make adjustments if our actual earnings and
payout percentages ere significantly different from our assumptions.

Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Respectfully submitted,
“”R‘f:%“\ RECEIVED
W.B. Rogers Beasley JAN 2 0 2016
Vice President of Racing
KENTUCKY HORSE
RACING QOI\GMISS;I_Q*J

12



KYDF Splits
# of Startarn
Fimsh 5 [ 7 8 9 I0 R T R 73

1at 5200% 60.00% 6000% 60.0O% B0.00% BOGCO% 2000 B0.00% BO.OC%  E0.00%
2nd 20.00% 2000% 2000% 2000% 2000% 2000% 20008 WO0%  2000% 20.00%
g W00%  1000% 10.00% 1000% 10.00% 10.00%  10.00% 10.00%  10.07%  12.00%
4th 5.00% 500% 5.00% §.00% 5.00% 5.00% 2.00% 5.090% 5.00% 500%
5th 300%  300%  300% a00%  200% 300% 300% 3 0% 300%  3.00%
Gth 200% 1.00% 067% 0.50% 9.40% 0.3:2% 029% 0.25% 023%
Tth 1.00% 0.67% 0.50% 0.40% 0.24% 029% 0.25% 0.23%
8th C3a%  050% 040% 033% 029% 025% 029y
Sth 0.50%  0A40% O3%  020% 028% 022
10th 040% 033X 022%  025% o:2%
11th nI3% 07K  025% ooI%
12th 028% 025% 022w
1a3th 0.25%  0.22%
14th _0.22%
T0.00% 10000% 100.00% 10000% 100.00% 100.00% 10GOO% 1CO.00% 100.00% 109.00%

13

RECEIVED
JAN 20 2016

KENTUCKY HORSE
RACING COMMISSION




MATTHEW G. BEVIN
GOVERNOR

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT: KTDF PURSE STRUCTURE - CHURCHILL DOWNS
SPRING/SUMMER MEET

PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MARC A. GUILFOIL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS PKwY, BLDG. B

LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40511

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FaAX: (859) 246-2039

WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

ALL COMMISSION MEMBERS

February 2, 2016

DaviD A. DICKERSON
SECRETARY

Jamie H. Eads, Director, Division of Incentives & Development

On January 20, 2016 the KHRC received the attached letter from Churchill Downs
with its KTDF purse structure request for the upcoming 2016 spring/summer meet.

KHRC staff confirms that at the end of the 2015 fall meet, Churchill Downs had a
surplus of $11,385.40. Churchill Downs proposed KTDF purses in the range of
$1,000,000 - $1,300,000. Churchill Downs projections are based on a payout of

approximately 85% of the amount carded and daily earnings of $27,915.

The KTDF Advisory Committee met & reviewed the proposal on January 26, 2016
and approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION

Approved
Deferred

Denied

Kentucky™
UNBRIDLED SPIRIT -
EQuaL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D

14



RECEIVED
JAN 2 0 2016

KENTUCKY HORSE
26, 2016
January RACING COMMISSION

— . wn ————

KTOF Advisory Committee of the
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Parkway

Building B

Lexington, Kentucky 40511

Committee Members:

Churchill Downs has reviewed our purses and would like to card KTDF purses in the range of $1,000,000
to $1,300,000 for cur upcoming spring meet. We have based the range on the following Information:

1. Churchill Downs had a balance of 511,386 at the end of our 2015 fall meet.

2. Our 2016 $pring meet will consist of 38 racing days, cansistent with the 2014 and 2015 meet.
We are projecting dally earnings of $27,915, which is 2.1% lower than the $28,514 earned in
2015 due to anticipated declines in handle consistent with expected industry trends.

3. For Spring 2016, we are assuming a KTDF payout percentage of 85% with anticipated KTDF
disbursements of $1,000,000 which would be down 1.1% from Spring 2015,

4. To encourage participation during the spring meet, we are again planning to pay KXTDF purses
from first to last to all eligible horses.

Please contact either of us should you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Racing Secretary Senlor Director of Finance

15



MATTHEW G. BEVIN
GOVERNOR

DaviD A. DICKERSON
SECRETARY

PuBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MARC A. GUILFOIL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS PKwY, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1

TELEPHONE: (859) 2462040 Fax: (859) 246-2039
WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

TO: ALL COMMISSION MEMBERS
FROM: Jamie H. Eads, director, division of incentives & development

DATE: February 2, 2016

SUBJECT: Backside Improvement Fund: Churchill Downs, Inc.

On January 28, 2016, the KHRC received the attached letter from Churchill Downs
seeking permission from the Commission to approve eight backside improvement projects
pursuant to 810 KAR 1:021.

Backside Improvement Fund projects for consideration:

Churchill Downs backside paving (phase 2).
Churchill Downs track warning system.

Churchill Downs dormitory boiler improvements.
Churchill Downs dormitory locks.

Churchill Downs backside heating & A/C units.
Churchill Downs backside security camera.
Churchill Downs backside electrical maintenance.
Churchill Downs pest control expenditures.

S

g SR )

Total estimated cost for above projects:  $275,586.00
Churchill Downs has included a detailed description of each project, justification for the
project as well as photographs and bids. All documentation, including photographs & bids,
remain on file at the Commission and can be made available upon request.
Churchill Downs has $477,103.90 in the Backside Improvement Fund and KHRC staff

inspected the proposed projects on February 1, 2016. Upon completion of the projects,
KHRC staff will inspect the repair work and confirm the improvements have been

i UNBRIDLED SPI

EQuAL OPPORTI.IN!TY M/F/D

16



completed. All invoices, photographs and communication will be kept on file for
Commission review.

Approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION:
Approved
Deferred

Denied

Kentuckiy™
UNBRIDLED SPIRIT -
EQuAL OPPORTUNMTY M/F/D

17



CaurcHILL DowNs

INCORPORATED

January 27, 2016

Marc Guilfoil

Executive Director

Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Ironworks Parkway, Building B
Lexington, KY 40511

Re: Application for Approval of Backside Improvement Fund Projects

Dear Mare,

Below please find an itemized list (in order of priority) of our 2016 projects eligible for Backside
Improvements Funds:

1. Churchill Downs Backside Paving (Phase 2) $99,400.00
2. Churchill Downs Track Warning System 15,000.00
3. Churchill Downs Dormitory Boiler Improvements 32,000.00
4. Churchill Downs Dormitory Locks 5,000.00
5. Churchill Downs Backside Heating & A/C Units 25,000.00
6. Churchill Downs Backside Security Camera 42,480.00
7. Churchill Downs Backside Electrical Maintentance 16,706.00
8. Churchill Downs Pest Control Expenditures 40,000.00

$275,586.00

Project #1 — Backside Paving Phase 2 - $99.400

Justification: Churchill Downs has a large amount of asphalt paving in the backside that supports significant
vehicle, horse, and pedestrian traffic. Despite routine maintenance efforts, some of the asphalt is starting to become
uneven and could potentially create a safety issue. It is vitally important that we make the necessary repairs to re-
pave the most problematic areas.

Scope of Work: Last year, the area is blue on the diagram below was paved as it was in most need of repair.
This year we plan to re-pave the area in yellow as we view it as the 2 highest priority when considering the current
surface condition.

RECEIVED
JAN 28 2016

KENTUCKY HORSE
HACINQ_EQ&EMISS!ON

—_————— ]

18



Itemized Cost Estimate: Please see attached multi-phased preliminary quote for cost of paving — we are in the
process of trying to find more competitive bids.

Adobe Acrobat
Document

Project #2 — Track Warning System - $15.000

Justification: Churchill Downs currently has an audio alarm system to alert jockeys and backside personnel
of any track safety/loose horse concern. There is not currently a visible signal to jockeys or exercise riders as they
are riding and there are some concerns that the current alarm system sometimes cannot be heard while riding or
throughout the barn area,

Scope of Work: The project will involve purchasing and installing nine solar-powered visual and audio
alarming systems. These incremental safety devices will supplement the existing alarm system and improve the
safety conditions during training and racing. The sysiem we are considering is based upon the attached document
describing the configuration location at Delaware Park,

Itemized Cost Estimate: Attached document describes the parts list and cost estimates of the Delaware Park
solution.

Adobe_}.iaobat
Docurnent

Project #3 — Dormitory Boiler Room - $32,000.00

Justification: Our dormitory consists of 114 rooms for rent with maximum occupancy of 228 persons. The
facility was constructed in 1998 and is still using the original boiler. We have occasional complaints due to lack of
warm water and, upon inspection, believe that the proposed repairs will help improve the situation for those that stay
in the dormitory.

Scope of Work: The scope of work includes removing and disposing the existing hot water boiler as well as
purchasing and installing a new 750,000 BTU boiler. This also includes all necessary water, gas, and electric
hookups. The $32,000 estimate for this project also includes an assumption that we may need to replace the current
storage tank.

19



Itemized Cost Estimate: We have the attached written estimate for $13,175 for boiler purchase and installation.
Incremental to that is a verbal estimate of another $18,000 if the storage water tank also needs (o be replaced. This
project will take place later in 2016 and will require additional bids and investigation regarding the storage tank.

-

Adobe Acrobat
Document

Project #4 — Dormitory Locks - $5,000.00

Justification: The locks on the dorm rooms are in constant need of maintenance. We are budgeting $5,000
in 2016 to purchase replacement locks as many of the door locks are becoming worn out and can no longer be
repaired. Also, as the keys are lost or worn, they are made in such a way that they cannot be replicated without
using a special key blank which is more expensive.

Scope of Work: The $5,000 estimate is to purchase an inventory of locks for the 112 rooms in the dormitory.

Itemized Cost Estimate: The $5,000 is an initial estimate based on internet searches for pricing.

Project #5 — Backside Heating & AC Units - $25.000.00

Justification: Each year we do annual maintenance (o address the heating unils as well as the window AC
units in the barn. We have an annual budget for to repair and/or replace heating and AC units in the tack rooms and
the dormitory.

Scope of Work: The $25,000 is currently ear-marked for replacement window AC units and baseboard heaters.

Itemized Cost Estimate: The $25,000 is based on a historical estimate not to be exceeded and the actual mix of
window AC units and heaters will adjust based on relative amount of failures and available pricing.

Project #6 — Backside Security Cameras - $42.480.00

Justification: To improve security surveillance, we would like to add nine new security cameras around the
dormitory. These cameras also need to be tied in with our server, but the server is currently at full capacity for the
number of cameras it can support.

Scope of Work: The project is to purchase and install nine new fixed cameras around the dormitory as well as
to upgrade the server dedicated for security surveillance. There will also be one to two cameras focusing on activity
across 4" street in the parking lot where many of our horsemen park.

Itemized Cost Estimate: The cost estimate is based on early quote from Siemens, who helps to maintain our
security surveillance system. The email quote is attached below.

Adobe Acrobat
Document

Project #7 — Backside Electrical Maintenance - $16.706.00

Justification: Our bamn and dormitory area is need of electrical maintenance repairs.

20



Scope of Work: The scope of work includes the removal and replacement of two damaged 200 Amp
disconnects as well as other miscellaneous electric and lighting repairs to the barns, tack rooms, valve house, and
dormitory. This also covers a safety electrical inspection for the backside to ensure everything is in working order
prior use and occupancy of these backside locations.

Itemized Cost Estimate: The attached quote from Henderson Electric outlines the $16,706 of electrical feeds to
two barns and annual maintenance repairs that we will be making on the backside prior to the arrival of horses in
March.

-

DOCO11416-0114201
6143856.pdf

Project #8 — Pest Control $40.000.00

Justification: Our barn and dormitory area are always in need of pest control in order to maintain a safe and
clean environment for backside employees and horses.

Scope of Work: The scope of work includes routine pest control visits from Orkin for the barns, the dormitory,
and also any low-lying areas that have any water retention risk, presenting risk of mosquito colonization. Churchill
also takes preventive measures in the dorm to avoid risk of bed bugs.

Itemized Cost Estimate: The $40,000 estimate is based on past quotes from Orkin for this same service.

If you have any questions, comments or concerns about this application please do not hesitate to contact
me.

We are committed to maintaining the best possible environment for our backside residents (both hurnan
and animal). Their safety and security mandates that we make these necessary repairs and updates.

We look forward to the Commission’s support.

With regards,

Mike Ziegler

Mike Ziegler, Executive Director of Racing
CHURCHILL DOWNS

600 N. Hurstbourne Parkway, Ste. 400
Louisville, KY 40222

Direct Dial: (502) 394-1137

Mobile: (859) 230-3533

21



DAVID A. DICKERSON
SECRETARY

STEVE BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
JOHN T. WARD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS PKwY, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FAX: (859) 2462039
WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

To: Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
From: Dr. Mary Scollay
Date: February 19, 2016

Re: Funding request to support purchase of freezers

The attached memo from Drs. Jennifer Janes and Jamie MacLeod requests EDRC funds to support the
purchase of 3 freezers to be dedicated specifically for research being conducted by the Equine Sport
Science Initiative (ESSI) at the University of Kentucky Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory. The ESSI is a
recently formed multi-disciplinary group that is a collaborative effort of the University of Kentucky,
private veterinary practices, and the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission. The ESSI is conducting novel
research to further knowledge on the causes (and thus prevention) of catastrophic musculoskeletal injuries
in the equine athlete. Tissues are being collected for current studies, and will also be retained for
subsequent, yet to be identified, research projects.

On December 9, 2015, the EDRC voted unanimously in support of this funding request for $22,031.89.

Approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION

Approved
Deferred

Denied

Kentuckiy™

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT -
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D
22



o
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY

December 8, 2015

Equine Drug Research Council
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Parkway
Lexington, Kentucky

Re: Freezers to enable sample storage for the Equine Sports Science Initiative

Dear members of the Equine Drug Research Council:

We are writing on behalf of the Equine Sports Science Initiative (ESSI) at the University of
Kentucky. This is a new multidisciplinary group working to advance the health and well being of the
equine athlete through data-driven scientific inquiry. Initial participants include veterinarians from
the Department of Veterinary Science (Gluck Center and the Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory), the
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission, Rood and Riddle Equine Hospital, and a private practitioner.

One of the research priorities of ESSI is to investigate bone density in racehorses. At present,
knowledge of bone density in horses is quite limited. Existing research has centered on the cannon
bone and bucked shins, but our understanding is much less for other bones in the limb skeleton and
the extent to which this may be a critical parameter in catastrophic injuries. In addition, there is
increasing evidence that the administration of certain drugs may impact bone density and/or the
ability of a horse to remodel bones in response to the biomechanical forces exerted on the limbs
during racing.

Our research efforts studying bone density in equine athletes are underway. An immediate and
ongoing priority is acquiring the essential tissue samples, both from racehorses and the appropriate
controls, for the experiments. This is important not only for initial pilot studies to justify and refine
experimental plans, but also to achieve the number of quality samples that will enable larger and
statistically powerful analyses. Since the collection and archiving of samples will be a continuous
and long-term commitment, we are writing to ask for support from the EDRC to purchase freezers
and sample storage accessories. Attached is a list of the items that we would like to purchase.

We are grateful for your consideration.

Sincerely,
. A 0
A e e e
Jennifer Janes, DVM, PhD, DACVP James N. MacLeod, VMD, PhD
Assistant Professor of Veterinary Science Professor of Veterinary Science

23
An Equal Opportunity University



Proposed items for purchase:

Freezers Unit Cost* | Quantity | Total Cost
Isotemp -86C Ultralow Chest Freezer (20 cu ft) $14, 027 1 $14, 027.00
Thermo Scientific General Purpose -20C Freezer $1,600.12 2 $3,200.24
Independent Temperature Probes
Freezer Temperature Probe for the -86 freezer $87.81 1 $87.81
Freezer Temperature Probe for the -20 freezer $31.38 2 $62.76
Sample Storage Organization Accessories
-86C chest freezer: racks for small tubes $122.61 8 $980.88
-86C chest freezer: racks for large tubes 118.22 8 $945.76
-86C chest freezer: racks for large samples $145.00 4 $580.00
-20C upright freezers: racks for small tubes $131.78 4 $527.12
-20C upright freezers: racks for large tubes $92.36 12 $1,108.32
-20C upright freezers: racks for large samples $128.00 4 $512.00
Total Cost $22,031.89

*Prices quoted are contract University of Kentucky pricing with equipment vendors

24




STEVE BESHEAR
GOVERNOR

DAVID A. DICKERSON
SECRETARY

PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
JOHN T. WARD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS PKwWY, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1

TELEPHONE: (859) 246-2040 FAX: (859) 2462039
WEB SITE: HTTP.//KHRC.KY.GOV

To: Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
From: Dr. Mary Scollay
Date: February 19, 2016

Re: EDRC Funding Recommendation for research proposal, Sex hormone binding globulin: a biomarker
of anabolic abuse; Dr. Barry Ball, University of Kentucky.

This proposal intends to develop an immunoassay for equine sex-hormone binding globulin. Following

the development of an assay of sufficient sensitivity and specificity, the investigators propose to

determine the SHBG concentrations in a range of study groups including: adult intact males, prepuberal

males, non-gravid females, and gravid females. The investigators will then administer 3 anabolic steroids

(testosterone, boldenone, and stanozolol) to study horses to determine the effect of the administration of

exogenous anabolic steroids on SHBG.

The investigators hypothesize that determinations of SHBG may be used to identify horses under the

effect of anabolic steroids. Test results would not be sufficient to establish that a rule violation had

occurred, but rather provide intelligence that would be used to initiate further investigation and/or

monitoring of a specific horse or population subset.

Upon completion of the initial review process by the Research Advisory Working Group (Dean Nancy

Cox, Drs. Michael Kilgore, Andy Roberts, Mary Scollay, Johnny Mac Smith, and Ed Squires), the

investigators were asked to provide additional information with respect to:

1) Justification for the number of horses in each of the study groups

2) The statistical methods to be applied

3) Source of exogenous anabolic steroids

4) Revision of introductory language to more accurately reflect horse racing’s current regulations of
anabolic steroids.

5) Information, if known, about breed differences

The revised proposal was received on December 8, and the reviewers’ questions were satisfactorily
answered.

Kentuckiy™

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT -
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D
25



On December 9, 2015, the Kentucky Equine Drug Research Council (EDRC) voted unanimously in favor
of funding this research proposal. The EDRC recommends that funding of the second aim of the study be
contingent upon successful completion of the first (development of the SHBG immunoassay).

Approval is recommended.

COMMISSION ACTION

Approved
Deferred

Denied

Kentudkiy™

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY M/F/D
26



MATTHEW G. BEVIN
GOVERNOR

DAVID A. DICKERSON
SECRETARY

PuBLIC PROTECTION CABINET

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION
MARC A. GUILFOIL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
4063 IRON WORKS PKwY, BLDG. B
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 4051 1

TELEPHONE: (8359) 2462040 Fax: (B59) 2462039
WEB SITE: HTTP./ /KHRC.KY.GOV

TO: ALL COMMISSION MEMBERS
FROM:; Greg Lamb, Director of Parimutuel Wagering
DATE: February 9, 2016

SUBJECT: Keeneland Wager Request

In a letter dated February 9, 2016, Keeneland requested permission to offer a Pick Four wager based on
two stakes races at Keeneland and two from Aqueduct. This is similar to the National Pick Four wager
that was offered by Oaklawn and Keeneland in 2005. Keeneland will be the host track for the wager and
Kentucky rules and takeout rate will be used. 1 have spoken with United Tote and they are prepared for
the wager. The staff recommends approval.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Approved

Deferred

Denied

Ketuckiy™

EQuaL OFPPORTUNITY M/F/D
27



Keencland Association, Inc.

4201 Versailics Road

[*0. Box 1690

Lexinpton, KY HI588-1690
#59 254-3412 Tel.

BO0 456G-3412

859 288-4348 FFax
www.keencland com

February 9, 2016

RECEIVED
Mr. Marc Guilfoil

Executive Director FE3 09 coib
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission
4063 Iron Works Parkway, Building B
Lexington, KY 40511

KENTUCKY HORSE
RACING COMMISSION

Dear Mr. Guilfoil:

Keeneland Association, Inc. has entered into discussions with the New York
Racing Association regarding a multi-track All-Stakes Pick Four wager to be
conducted on April 9, 2016, involving the Toyota Blue Grass Stakes and Central
Bank Ashland Stakes from Keeneland, and the Wood Memorial Stakes and one
other stakes race (to be determined one week prior} from Aqueduct. The name
of the wager for marketing purposes is yet to be determined. The wager will be
set up as a separate event on Tote.

We respectfully request commission approval for this wager. Keencland will
host the wager; the takeout will be the normal 19%; the host fees will be based
on existing Keeneland contracts, and the revenue split will be accomplished
between the settlement agents for Keeneland and NYRA. Keeneland will
provide the appropriate revenue to Kentucky horsemen in accordance with our
agreements in place.

United Tote can process the wager in cooperation with AmTote, the NYRA tote
provider. Keeneland Pick Four rules will be in effect for the wager.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you or the commission
members have any questions, please contact Jim Goodman, Director of Mutuels
and Simulcasting, at 859-288-4373 or jgoodman@keeneland.com.

Sincerely,

William W. Thomason Jr.
President & CEO

Cec:  Greg Lamb, Director of Parimutuel Wagering

28




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
J P. Failure t duct busi i
15-0001 | 1/9/2015 | 1/4/2015 ames ariure to conduct business In $200 Paid
McNerney a proper manner.
Failure to report the correct
15-0002 | 1/10/2015 | 12/14/2014 Tom Bergin gender of the horse WHOOPIE $500 Paid
PIE
S ded 15d J
Acepromazine metabolite uspende ays (anuary
. . 13, 2015 - January 27, 2015,
15-0003 | 1/10/2015 | 11/26/2014 Bernard S. Flint HEPS 14 ng/ml (LGC Sample B $500 Paid . . . =
inclusive). Disqualified and
#0067377 .
all purse money forfeited.
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0004 | 1/11/2015 1/4/2015 Albin Jimenez Careless riding (January 23-January 25,
2015, inclusive)
. Phenylbutazone 3.3 ug/ml .
15-0005 | 1/16/2015 | 12/19/2014 J hL R C W
/16/ 119/ Oseph L. Figes (LGC Sample #0057193) arning
Horse disqualified and all
INFINITY OF Acepromazine metabolite purse money forfeited. All
15-0006 | 1/18/2015 | 11/26/2014 B
/18/ 126/ HUMOR HEPS (LGC Sample #0067377) purse monies must be
returned to the association
Failure to conduct business in .
15-0007 | 1/18/2015 1/17/2015 |Susan L. Anderson $100 Paid
a proper manner.
) Flunixin 39 ng/ml (LGC Sample .
15-0008 | 1/18/2015 | 12/27/2014 C.L Bat C 500 Paid
/18/ /27/ ouis Bates #0059359) S ai
15-0009 | 1/29/2015 | 1/2/2015 |Brian Knippenberg| | 2mcinolone acetonide (LGC| $250 Paid
bpenberg Sample #0058253
. Dexamethasone (LGC Sample .
15-0010 | 1/29/2015 | 12/31/2014 L E. Smith C 250 Paid
129/ /31/ arry £ >mi #0059428) 2 al
Failure to report the
15-0011 | 1/29/2015 | 12/5/2014 Livia B. Frazar administration of procaine $1,000 Paid

penicillin

29




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Failure to report the
15-0012 | 1/29/2015 | 12/5/2014 Brad H. Cox administration of procaine $1,000 Paid
penicillin
Robert Joe Flunixin 35 ng/ml (LGC Sample Suspended 7 days (February
15-0013 | 1/29/2015 | 12/31/2014 Woodard #0059425) 2nd offense in 365 C $750 Paid 7, 2015 to February 14,
days 2015, inclusive)
Multiple NSAIDS
(Phen ILI:J)u:cpazeone 2.4 ug/ml Suspended 7 days (February
15-0014 | 1/29/2015 | 12/6/2014 Genaro Garcia ¥ o -+ Ug $750 Paid 2, 2015 to February 8, 2015,
and Flunixin 3.9 ng/ml) (LGC inclusive)
Sample #0056176)
D th 17 |
150015 | 2/5/2015 | 12/18/2014 |Susan L. Anderson| DeX@methasone 17 pg/m C $250 Paid
(LGC Sample #0057144)
Teleforo Cabrera-
15-0016 | 2/6/2015 2/6/2015 ee ol\;l(;Ii:a rera Restored to good standing
Failure to fulfill idi
15-0017 | 2/8/2015 | 2/7/2015 Edgar Paucar atlure to Tt youriding $100 Paid
engagements
Methocarbamol 1.3ng/ml
15-0018 | 2/12/2015 1/23/2015 D Id R. Park C 250 Paid
/12/ 123/ onald R Farker | (L sample #0058487) 2 al
Phenylbutazone 2.8 ug/ml i
15-0019 | 2/14/2015 2/1/2015 J D.H C W
/141 /1 ames B 1a8eT | (LG sample #0059160) arning
Methylprednisol 249
15-0020 | 2/19/2015 | 1/24/2015 | Merrill C. Roberts ethylprednisolone c $250 Paid
pg/ml (LGC Sample #0059028)
Suspended, reinstatement
Fail t fine Ruling #14-
15-0021 | 2/19/2015 | 12/11/2014 Daniel Coa ature to paéo';; uiing contingent on payment of
fine to KHRC.
Suspended, reinstatement
Fail t fine Ruling #14-
15-0022 | 2/19/2015 | 2/14/2014 Joseph Berrios atlure o pay fine Ruling contingent on payment of

0094

fine to KHRC.

30




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

RULING RULING INFRACTION DRUG FINE OR .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 15 days (March
) Xylazine 53.8 pg/nl (LGC . 4,2015 - March 18, 2015,
15-0023 | 2/22/2015 12/5/2014 Eric R. Reed B 500 Paid
/221 5/ rict. ree Sample #0056138) > & inclusive). Disqualified and
all purse money forfeited.
. . Flunixin 26 ng/ml (LGC )
15-0024 | 2/27/2015 2/8/2015 Olivo I. | C 250 Paid
/27/ /8/ ivo I. Inirio #0060773) S ai
Suspended 15 days (March
. Dexamethasone 16.8 pg/ml . 19, 2015 - April 2, 2015,
15-0025 | 3/1/2015 1/18/2015 Eric R. Reed C 500 Paid
e /18 e ee (LGC Sample #0058461) 2 al inclusive). Disqualified and
all purse money forfeited.
Horse disqualified and all
forfeited. All
15-0026 | 3/5/2015 | 12/5/2014 RECCE Xylazine B purse money forterte
purse monies must be
returned to the association
S ded10d March
Methocarbamol 1.8 ng/ml & uzzpezr:nes A ri?»is (Zof;c
15-0027 | 3/8/2015 1/4/2015 Laurie L. Halmi Dexamethasone 64 pg/ml C S500 Paid T P e
inclusive). Horse disqualified
(LGC Sample # 0058275) )
and all purse money forfited.
Suspended 20 days (April 2,
2015-April 21, 2015,
Meth b I (LGCS I
15-0028 | 3/8/2015 | 1/24/2015 | Laurie L. Halmi | ¢ °Ca; ann;; 0(2 X ampie ¢ $500 Paid inclusive). Horse disqualified
and all purse money
forfeited.
Suspended 30 days (March
Total Carbon Dioxide (TOC2) 14, 2015-April 12, 2015,
15-0029 | 3/8/2015 2/2/2015 Carlos A. Lopez 41.9 mmol/L (LGC Sample $1,000 Not Paid inclusive) Horse disqualified

#0059479)

and all purse money
forfeited.

31




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Horse disqualified and all
Dextramethasone (LGC purse money forfeited. All
15-0030 | 3/8/2015 1/18/2015 | BLUEGRASS BULL C
/8 /18/ Sample #0058461) purse monies must be
returned to the association.
S ded 120d April
Total Carbon Dioxide (TCO2) tspende ays (Apri
13, 2015-August 10, 2015,
42 mmol/L (LGC Sample . . . . .
15-0031 | 3/8/2015 2/6/2015 Carlos A. Lopez . $1,500 Not Paid inclusive). Horse disqualified
#0059213) (second offense in
365 days) and all purse money
y forfeited.
H di lified and all
Total Carbon Dioxide (TCO2) uor_i,seem:r?:agoﬁei:d aA”
15-0032 | 3/8/2015 2/6/2015 Carlos A. Lopez 42 mmol/L (LGC Sample P y )
purse monies must be
#0059213) .
returned to the association.
Suspended 30 days (August
Methocarbamol 1.7 ng/ml 11, 2015-September 9,
15-0033 | 3/13/2015 | 2/15/2015 Carlos A. Lopez (LGC Sample #0060854) C $1,500 Not Paid 2015, inclusive). Horse
(second offense in 365 days) disqualified and all purse
money forfeited.
Horse disqualified and all
Methocarbamol 1.7 ng/ml purse money forfeited. All
15-0034 | 3/13/2015 | 2/15/2015 Carlos A. L
/13/ /151 arios Opez (LGC Sample #0060854) purse monies must be
returned to the association.
o e
15-0035 | 3/13/2015 1/4/2015 FLYAWAY BABY [ Dexamethodone (LGC Sample C P ¥ '

#0058275)

purse monies must be
returned to the association.

32




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Horse disqualified and all
Methocarbamol (LGC Sample purse money forfeited. All
15-0036 | 3/13/2015 1/24/2015 ZATE C
713/ 124/ #0059024) purse monies must be
returned to the association.
H di lified and all
Total Carbon Dioxide (TCO2) orse disqualilie .an @
purse money forfeited. All
15-0037 | 3/13/2015 1/2/2015 GLADHANDER 41.9 mmol/L (LGC Sample .
purse monies must be
#0059479) .
returned to the association.
H di lified and all
FOUR AND FIVE | 1Ot@! Carbon Dioxide (TCO2) uor:em::: aflolffei:(:d 1”
15-0038 | 3/13/2015 | 2/6/2015 42 mmol/L (LGC Sample P Y '
RED purse monies must be
#0059213) .
returned to the association.
Horse disqualified and all
FOUR AND FIVE Methocarbamol 1.7 ng/ml purse money forfeited. All
15-0039 | 3/13/2015 | 2/15/2015 C
/13/ 115/ RED (LGC Sample #0060854) purse monies must be
returned to the association.
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0040 | 3/22/2015 | 3/20/2015 Jack F. Gilligan Careless riding (March 27-March 29, 2015,
inclusive)
Flunixin 28 ng/ml (LGC Sample )
15-0041 | 3/29/2015 3/6/2015 |T L. Bank C W
/29/ /6/ ammy L. Bankson #0061593) arning
Flunixin 26 ng/ml (LGC Sample .
15-0042 | 3/29/2015 3/8/2015 Joe L. Laughert C 250 Paid
/29/ /8/ oe L. Laugherty #0061659) S ai
. Phenylbutazone 4.7 ug/ml .
15-0043 | 4/3/2015 3/8/2015 B K. Cook C 250 Not Paid
13/ /8 rlan 8. +00 (LGC Sample #0061665) 2 orrel

33




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended the remainder of
the calendar year
(September 10-December
Participating while under 31, 2015, inclusive). Must
15-0044 | 4/4/2015 Carlos A. Lopez pating W -
suspension. come before KHRC License
Review Committee for any
future licensing conderation
in Kentucky.
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0045 | 4/9/2015 4/4/2015 |Francisco C. Torres Careless riding (April 15-April 17, 2015,
inclusive)
. Flunixin 44 ng/ml (LGC Sample .
15-0046 | 4/10/2015 | 3/20/2015 Angel C 250 Paid
/10/ /20/ ngel Quiroz #0061794) S ai
Failure to submit a treatment
report declaring
administration of stanozolol
and failure to report to the .
15-0047 | 4/15/2015 2/4/2015 | Amanda N. Brooks . L $2,000 Paid
commission veterinarian or
stewards a horse entered in a
race had received a prohibited
substance.
Suspended for disorderly
Failure to comply with conduct, reinstatement
15-0048 | 4/16/2015 Michael D. Haehn ste.w.ards.‘ oo'ler concerning con'tingent upon compliance
participation in the course of with course of treatment
treatment ordered. ordered and ability to
provide a negative drug test.
15-0049 | 4/16/2015 | 4/15/2015 | James A. Luttrell Disorderly conduct $500 Paid

34




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

RULING RULING INFRACTION DRUG FINE OR .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 365 days, (May
Methamphetamine (LGC . . L 2.015-Apr|I 29_' 201?'_
15-0050 | 4/18/2015 | 11/22/2014 Kellyn Gorder A $5,000 Not Paid inclusive). Horse disqualified | APPEALED
Sample #0067294)
and all purse money
forfeited.
Possession of injectable
medication, hypodermic
syringes and needle by person
other than a veterinarian Suspended 60 days, (April
15-0051 | 4/18/2015 | 12/27/2014 Kellyn Gorder [licensed to practice veterinary 30, 2016 -June 28, 2016, APPEALED
medicine and oral medication inclusive)
not properly labeled or validly
prescribed by a licensed
veterinarian.
Suspended 30 days (April 20,
i Testosterone 43pg/ml (LGC . . 2915—May 19'-2015" i
15-0052 | 4/19/2015 3/7/2015 June K. Riley B $500 Paid inclusive) Horse disqualified
Sample #0061627)
and all purse money
forfeited.
. Testosterone 43pg/ml (LGC All purse monies must be
15-0053 | 4/19/2015 3/7/2015 June K. Riley Sample #0061627) returned to the association.
Testosterone 43pg/ml (LGC All purse monies must be
15-0053 | 4/19/2015 3/7/2015 Vernon Marcum Sample #0061627) returned to the association.
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0054 | 4/21/2015 | 4/17/2015 Miguel Mena Careless riding (April 22-April 24, 2015,
inclusive)
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0055 | 4/21/2015 | 4/18/2015 Luis Saez Careless riding (April 28-April 30, 2015,

inclusive)

35




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0056 | 4/21/2015 | 4/18/2015 Arienne R. Cox Careless riding (April 25, April 28 & April 29,
2015)
Suspended 4 racing days
15-0057 | 4/28/2015 | 4/23/2015 Corey J. Lanerie Careless riding (May 7-May 10, 2015,
inclusive)
) Suspended 3 racing days
Ricardo Santana, -
15-0058 | 4/30/2015 | 4/28/2015 | "o °Jra” ana Careless riding (May 7-May 9, 2015,
' inclusive)
Suspended 45 days (May 15-
Edward H. Stanozolol (LGC Sample . June 28, 2015, inclusive).
15-0059 | 4/30/2015 | 2/22/2015 B 500 Not Paid APPEALED
/30/ 122/ Frederick #0060932) 2 otral Horse disqualified and all
purse money forfeited.
Possession of injectable
medication, hypodermic
syringes and needle by person
Edward H other than a veterinarian Suspended 90 days (June 29-
15-0060 | 4/30/2015 | 3/11/2015 Frederick. licensed to practice veterinary September 25, 2015, APPEALED
medicine and oral medication inclusive)
not properly labeled or validly
prescribed by a licensed
veterinarian.
Horse disqualified and all
Stanozolol (LGC Sample purse money forfeited. All
15-0061 | 5/1/2015 2/22/2015 Stephen R. Bak
/i 122/ ephen aKer #0060932) purse monies must be
returned to the association.
Outstanding fi id
15-0062 | 5/1/2015 | 12/11/2014 Daniel Coa Suspension lifted. tEstanding fine paid on

Ruling #14-0093

36




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0063 | 5/8/2015 5/2/2015 |Shaun Bridgmohan Careless riding (May 10, May 14, and May
15, 2015.)
Failure to conduct business in .
15-0064 | 5/11/2015 5/7/2015 James A. Dodgen $1,500 Paid
a proper manner.
S ded 5 days (May 11,
15-0065 | 5/10/2015 | 4/22/2015 Larry La Methocarbamol 1.32 ng/ml c $500 Paid usgggselvla f;/52(01a5y
vy Ly (LGC Sample #0060649) a2 S5
inclusive)
Suspended 20 days (May 22,
Methocarbomol 1.8 ng/ml 2015-June 10, 2015,
15-0066 | 5/10/2015 | 2/15/2015 Donald R. Parker | (LGC Sample #0060865) 2nd C $2,000 Paid inclusive. ) Horse disqualified
offense in 365 days. and all purse money
forfeited.
i i Suspended 5 racing days
Ricardo Santana, [A | of St ds Ruling #15-
15-0067 | 5/13/2015 | 4/30/2015 | " co'CC >antana, jAppealof stewards Ruling (May 17, 2015 and May 21-
Jr. 0058 withdrawn . .
24, 2015, inclusive)
Suspended 5 days (May 13-
Dexamethasone 16 pg/ml . May 17, 2015, inclusive)
15-0068 | 5/13/2015 3/7/2015 B J. Port C 500 Paid
/13/ 171 fyan Z. Forter (LGC Sample #0061626) ? al Horse is disqualified and all
purse money forfeited.
GRAND SLAM LARRY
disqualified and all purse
Methocarbamol 1.32 ng/ml .
15-0069 | 5/16/2015 | 4/22/2015 Joy L C forfeited. All
/16/ 122/ oy Lay (LGC Sample #0060649) money forfeite purse
monies to be returned to the
association.
JUSTALOVESONG
disqualified and all purse
Testost 43 | (LGC
15-0070 | 5/16/2015 | 3/7/2015 June K. Riley estosterone 43pg/mi ( B money forfeited. All purse

Sample #0061627)

monies must be returned to
the association.

37




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING

RULING RULING INFRACTION
NUMBER DATE DATE

JUSTALOVESONG

Testosterone 43pg/ml (LGC disqualified and all purse
15-0070 | 5/16/2015 | 3/7/2015 | Vernon Marcum P& B money forfeited. All purse
Sample #0061627) .

monies must be returned to

the association.

RATHER OUTSPOKEN is
disqualified and all purse
C money forfeited. All purse
monies must be returned to

the association.

Dexamethasone 16 pg/ml

15-0071 | 5/16/2015 | 3/7/2015 | BryanJ. Porter
/16/ 171 y (LGC Sample #0061626)

Phenylbutazone 1.3 ng/ml and
Flunixin 10.7. Concentrations
15-0072 | 5/17/2015 | 4/24/2015 Jose M. Camejo of both permitted NSAIDS $250 Paid
below primary and above
secondary threshold.

Extension granted of her
apprentice weight allowancce

Replaced b
15-0073 | 5/17/2015 Ashley Broussard [for total of 159 days beginning .ep aced by
Ruling # 15-0138
on the date of her return to
riding.
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0074 | 5/20/2015 | 5/15/2015 Jack F. Gilligan Careless riding (May 23-May 25, 2015,

inclusive)

Inadvertently striking a rival
15-0075 | 5/23/2015 | 5/21/2015 | CoreyJ. Lanerie vertently strixing a fiv $250 Paid Horse disqualified.
with the crop

38




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Disorderly conduct, abusive
and insulting language, and
interference with commission
15-0076 | 5/24/2015 | 5/24/2015 Rick Hiles ! Wl 19510 $500 Not Paid APPEALED
employees while they were in
the course of performing their
duties on association grounds
S ded 20d J 8-
Methocarbamol 1.6 ng/ml Tjﬁgnye 2015 Ei]zZI(u:i\r:z)
15-0077 | 5/25/2015 4/8/2015 Anne P. Smith [(2nd offense in 365 days) (LGC C $1,500 Paid g ! ‘
Horse disqualifed and all
Sample #0058221) .
purse money forfeited.
WHYRUAWESOME is
disqualified and all purse
Methocarbamol 1.6 ng/ml
15-0078 | 5/25/2015 4/8/2015 R. Pete Reiman money forfieted. All purse
125/ /8] (LGC Sample #0058221) ey P
monies must be returned to
the association
WHYRUAWESOME is
disqualified and all purse
Methocarbamol 1.6 ng/ml
15-0078 | 5/25/2015 | 4/8/2015 | P.Scott Reiman ¢ g/ money forfieted. All purse
(LGC Sample #0058221) ,
monies must be returned to
the association
GERMAINE'S BOY
disqualified and all purse
Methocarbamol 1.8 ng.ml
15-0079 | 5/28/2015 | 2/15/2015 Donald R. Parker money forfeited. All purse
/28/ 115/ (LGC Sample #0060865) . y P
monies must be returned to
the association
. Failure to conduct business in
15-0080 | 6/6/2015 6/4/2015 Patrick J. Dupuy RESCINDED

a proper manner.

39




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 5 days (June 12-
. Methylprednisolone 352 . June 16, 2015, inclusive).
15-0081 | 6/7/2015 4/24/2015 || C \ C 500 Paid
/71 124/ gnacto torreas Wl he/mi (LGC Sample #0067772) 2 al Horse disqualified and all
purse money forfeited.
15-0082 | 6/10/2015 6/5/2015 Abel Lezcano Disorderly conduct $500 Paid
Ricardo Santana, i .
15-0083 | 6/10/2015 | 6/5/2015 | "o °Jran ana Disorderly conduct $500 Paid
Engaging in conduct that is Suspended pending your
15-0084 | 6/12/2015 William Mize against the best interest of appearance before the
horse racing. Board of Stewards.
ARTSY disqualified and all
. Methylprednisolone 352 purse money regunded. All
15-0085 | 6/17/2015 4/24/2015 || C v C
17/ 124/ gnacio Lorreas pg/ml (LGC Sample #0067772) purse monies must be
returned t the association.
K th G. Ket fen 11.5 | (LCG
15-0086 | 6/17/2015 | 4/24/2015 enne etoprofen 11.5 ng/ml ( c $250 Paid
McPeek Sample #0069454)
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0087 | 6/17/2015 | 6/13/2015 |Francisco C. Torres Careless riding (June 20, June 21, and June | APPEALED
25)
S ded 10 days July 5,
Ketoprofen 17 ng/ml, uspende ays July
henylbutazone ug/ml and 2015 - July 14, 2015,
15-0088 | 6/20/2015 | 4/15/2015 | Brendan P. Walsh P . ¥ & NSAID $500 Paid inclusive). Horse disqualified
flunixin 7.6 ng/ml (LGC Sample and all burse mone
#0060456) pur y
forfeited.
Ketoprofen 17 ng/ml, SAHAM is disqualified and all
henylbut land forfeited. All
150089 | 6/20/2015 | 4/15/2015 | Sultan Bin Mishal | PhenYlPutazone ug/miand | o) purse money forterte

flunixin 7.6 ng/ml (LGC Sample
#0060456)

purse monies must be
returned to the association.

40




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Treatment error that occurred
Dr. Robert L. L .
15-0090 | 6/20/2015 | 4/14/2015 Landr on association grounds at $1,000 Paid
y Keeneland
Failure to fulfill idi
15-0091 | 6/20/2015 | 6/19/2015 | Didiel A. Osorio | o ¢ o fUiyourtiding $100 Paid
engagement
. Failure to pay outstanding S e
15-0092 | 6/26/2015 B K. Cook S ded until f d.
/26/ ran B L00% 14250 fine on Ruling #15-0043. uspended untittine 1s pal
S ded3d July 10-
15-0093 | 7/2/2015 6/26/2015 [Shaun Bridgmohan Careless riding uspende ays( u‘y
July 15, 2015, inclusive)
key A li i
William R. Jo'c ey gen.t |<‘:ense re‘scmded
15-0094 | 7/2/2015 without prejudice and issued a
Wehrman . s
Racing Official license.
Suspended 5 days (July 12-
. July 16, 2015, inclusive).
Methylpred I 435
15-0095 | 7/3/2015 | 5/31/2015 | Michael J. Maker etny'precnisolon® C $500 Paid HAMMERS TERROR is
pg/ml (LGC Sample #0070865) . .
disqualified and all purse
money forfeited.
HAMMERS TERROR is
Methylprednisolone 435
15-0096 | 7/3/2015 | 5/31/2015 | Michael M. Hui yipredn C disqualified and all purse
pg/ml (LGC Sample #0070865) .
money forfeited.
i Suspended 5 racing days
A | of St ds Rul #15-
15-0097 | 7/5/2015 | 6/17/2015 |Francisco C.Torres| PP< (;’0873";:: d‘:'a\:n'ng (July 12, July 17, July 18, July
19 and July 24, 2015)
VOODOO DOCTOR is
i . disqualified and all purse
R dA d Final Ord
15-0098 | 7/5/2015 7/2/2015 Daniel J. Werre evised Agreed Hna’ brder money forfeited. All purse
KHRC-13-TB-003 .
monies must be returned to
the association.
15-0099 | 7/16/2015 | 7/12/2015 |[James C. Woodruff Claim protest denied.

Y|




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0100 | 7/16/2015 7/5/2015 Sebastian Saez Careless riding (July 24-July 26, 2015, APPEALED
inclusive)
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0101 | 7/16/2015 | 7/11/2015 Sebastian Saez Careless riding (July 31, August 1 & August | APPEALED
2, 2015)
Failure to gain permission of
15-0102 | 7/18/2015 | 7/12/2015 | Jimmy P. Corrigan | the stewards to race a horse $500 Paid
with a bar shoe
Robert R Violating claiming rules by
15-0103 | 7/18/2015 | 6/25/2015 , ) transferring ownership of a $1,000 Paid
O'Connor I . L
claimed horse within 30 days
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0104 | 7/25/2015 | 7/18/2015 | Chris M. Landeros Careless riding (July 31, August 1 & August
2, 2015)
Brian J. I f the ridi
15-0105 | 7/26/2015 | 7/24/2015 ran Proper tse or the riding $250 Paid
Hernandez, Jr. crop
Violating claiming rules by
starting a horse within 30 days
after being claimed in which
Jeffrey A. . - :
15-0106 | 7/26/2015 | 7/22/2015 . the determining eligibility $1,000 Paid
Radosevich .
price was less than 25% more
than the price for which the
horse was claimed.
lerry Joe Flunixin 42.8 ng/ml (LGC .
15-0107 | 8/2/2015 7/4/2015 C 250 Paid
12/ /4 Greenwell Sample #0075044) 2 &
Suspended 3 days (August
15-0108 | 8/9/2015 8/8/2015 Erin M. Walker Careless riding 14-August 16, 2015,
inclusive)
R -
Edward Lamar estored to g9od standing as
15-0109 | 8/15/2015 | 8/23/2013 of date of fine payment,

McVicker

August 23, 2013

42




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
15-0110 | 8/15/2015 6/6/2015 Ruling #15-0080 is rescinded
Suspended 6 racing days
A t29, A t 30,
15-0111 | 8/22/2015 | 8/16/2015 | Sebastian Saez Careless riding (Augus tgtS
September 4-September 7,
2015, inclusive)
. Violating the regulation that .
15-0112 | 8/22/2015 6/4/2015 Patrick J. Dupuy $S500 Paid
that governs scratches.
Suspended 5 racing days
. Appeals of Rulings #15-0100 & (September 10-September
15-011 23/201 26/201
>-0113 | 8/23/2015 | 7/26/2015 | Sebastian Saez #15-0101 withdrawn 13, 2015, inclusive and
September 16, 2015)
. Making contact with another
Marcelino . . . .
15-0114 | 8/23/2015 | 8/22/2015 rider during the running of the $250 Paid
Pedroza, Jr.
race.
Th D.
15-0115 | 8/27/2015 | 8/23/2015 omas Claim protest denied.
Callahan
. Failure to conduct business in .
15-0116 | 8/27/2015 | 8/23/2015 Chris Hartman $100 Paid
a proper manner.
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0117 | 8/30/2015 | 8/28/2015 Erin M. Walker Careless riding (September 6, September 7
and September 10, 2015)
Failure t duct busi i
15-0118 | 9/7/2015 | 9/5/2015 | ChrisHartman | o '¢ o conauctbusinessin $200 Paid
a proper manner.
) Phenylbutazone 3.4 ug/ml .
15-0119 | 9/7/2015 8/23/2015 Don Mill 250 Paid
171 123/ on Vit (LGC Sample # 0072560) 2 al
Failure to fulfill idi
15-0120 | 9/10/2015 | 9/5/2015 | KierenF.Fallon | o orc o tUHTTyourtiding $250 Not Paid

engagements

43




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended by the Board of
Stewards for having been
15-0121 | 9/11/2015 | 9/11/2015 George S. formally ejeFted and .ex‘cluded Referr.ed to the I_'icense
McCarty, Sr. from racing association Review Committee
grounds at a location under
the jurisdiction of the KHRC.
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0122 | 9/13/2015 | 9/12/2015 Paco Lopez Careless riding (September 20, September
24 and September 25, 2015)
. . Training on turf course while .
15-0123 | 9/14/2015 9/14/2015 Lilli Kurtinecz . $250 Paid
track was closed for training.
15-0124 | 9/17/2015 | 9/11/2015 Joe Sharp Protest denied
Failure to report the correct
15-0125 | 9/18/2015 | 9/11/2015 Brad H. Cox gender of the horse VALID $500 Paid
PURSUIT
Suspended 3 racing days
15-0126 | 9/18/2015 | 9/17/2015 Didiel A. Osorio Careless riding (September 25 - September
27, 2015, inclusive)
Suspended 5 days
. (September 27 -October 1,
Methylpred I 193
15-0127 | 9/18/2015 | 7/5/2015 | John A. Hancock /mT (Légrsea;'slz ‘;2375 osn|  © $500 Paid 2015, inclusive). THUNDER
P& P WIT is disqualified and all
purse money forfeited.
THUNDER WIT is disqualified
and all purse money
Methylprednisol 193 forfeited. P iest
15-0128 | 9/18/2015 | 7/5/2015 | James C. Bickett ethylprednisolon® C orterted. Furse monies to

pg/ml (LGC Sample #0075082)

be returned to the
association and
redistributed.

44




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Referred to the License
15-0129 | 9/18/2015 | 9/18/2015 Gregorio Mota License REVOKED Review Committee for any
future license consideration.
Suspended 5 days
(September 28-October 2,
Robert R. Phelybutazone 5.3 ug/ml (LGC
15-130 | 9/27/2015 | 7/25/2015 oo ySam ey 3gé o) ( C $500 Paid 2015, inclusive). CHINA
P HOLIDAY is disqualified and
all purse money is forfeited.
CHINA HOLIDAY is
disqualified and all purse
Robert R. Phelybutazone 5.3 ml (LGC
15-0131 | 9/27/2015 | 7/25/2015 , youtaz ug/ml C money is forfeited. All purse
O'Connor I Sample #0057360) .
monies must be returned to
the association.
Ejected and excluded from Suspended and referred to
. . racing grounds at a location the License Review
15-0132 | 9/27/2015 9/27/2015 Mike Willis . .
under the jurisdiction of the Committee for any future
KHRC license consideration.
Ejected and excluded from Suspended and referred to
Thomas D. racing grounds at a location the License Review
15-0133 | 9/27/2015 9/27/2015 e .
Callahan under the jurisdiction of the Committee for any future
KHRC license consideration.
Suspended 5 days (October
Methocarbarmol 2.9 mg/ml 13 - October 17, 2015,
15-0134 | 10/3/2015 | 4/24/2015 |H. Graham Motion |(LGC Sample #0067782), (UCD C $500 Not Paid inclusive) KITTEN'S POINT is | APPEALED

Sample #EACL-150603-2)

disqualified and all purse
money forfeited.

45




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

RULING RULING INFRACTION DRUG FINE OR .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
KITTEN'S POINT is
George Methocarbarmol 2.9 mg/ml disqualified and all purse
15-0135 | 10/3/2015 | 4/24/2015 Strawbridge, Jr (LGC Sample #0067782), (UCD C money forfeited. All purse APPEALED
T Sample #EACL-150603-2) monies to be returned to the
association.
Suspended 5 days (October
15 - October 19, 2015,
Dexamethasone 26 pg/ml . . . .
15-0136 |10/10/2015( 8/28/2015 C. Steve Larue C $500 Paid inclusive) SON OF SPARTA is
(LGC Sample #0072588) . .
disqualified and all purse
money forfeited.
SON OF SPARTA is
disqualified and all purse
15-0137 |10/10/2015| 8/28/2015 | Larry B. Chandler D(i)c(;j:msztnﬁ?s;;gszigs/gl C mor.1ey forfeited. All purse
monies must be returned to
the association.
Extension granted of her
apprentice weight allowance
for total of 158 days beginning
15-0138 |10/15/2015( 10/15/2015 | Ashley Broussard June 3, 2015 extending
through November 7, 2015.
This ruling replaces Ruling #15
0073.
Extension granted of her
apprentice weight allowance
15-0139 |10/18/2015 | 10/18/2015 | Ashley Broussard fora total of 42 days,
November 8, 2015 through
December 19, 2015
(inclusive).
15-0140 |10/22/2015| 10/11/2015 | Mark Hubley | V'°'3ting the regulation that $500 Paid

that governs scratches.

46




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 7 racing days
. . . (October 21-October 24,
15-0141 | 10/21/2015( 10/18/2015 Didiel A. O Overl d
/21/ /18/ idie sorio verly aggressive riding 2015, inclusive and October
29-31, 2015, inclusive)
Assistant Trainer license
) rescinded w/o prejudice and
15-0142 |10/26/2015| 10/26/2015 | Evan M. Downing . L
Equine Therapist license
issued.
Treatment error on
15-0143 | 11/5/2015 | 10/31/2015 |Dr.Jason W. Wells . $2,500 Paid
association grounds.
Failure to obey an order of the
Stewards and disorderl Suspended for the
15-0144 |11/14/2015 | 11/14/2015 | Robert D. Towns war Isoraerty uspe
conduct on association remainder of 2015
grounds
Formally ejected and excluded Suspended and referred to
f i iati Li Review C itt
15-0145 |11/16/2015 | 11/16/2015 | Donald R. Parker rom racing assaciation cense Review Lommittee
ground under the jurisdiction for any future license
of the KHRC consideration.
15-0146 |11/21/2015| 11/15/2015 Harry E. Bruns Protest denied
Jockey Agent license rescinded
15-0147 |11/21/2015( 11/21/2015 | Michael G. Hart | without prejudice and issued
an Owners license.
Failure to fulfill your ridin
15-0148 |11/26/2015 | 11/25/2015 | Victor M. Lebron y & $300 Paid
engagements.
Violating the regulation that
15-0149 | 12/4/2015 | 12/3/2015 Eric R. Reed o1ating gutat $500 Not Paid

that governs scratches.

47




2015 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 20 days
Pheylbutazone 6.5 ug/ml (December 22, 2015-January
15-0150 |12/13/2015( 9/19/2015 Bernard S. Flint (Sample #0075559) (2nd C $2,000 Paid 10, 2016, inclusive). STAGE
offense in 365 days) STREET is disqualified and all
purse money forfeited.
Terri Flint, Bernard STAGE STREET is disqualified
. . Pheylbutazone 6.5 ug/ml
15-0151 |12/13/2015( 9/19/2015 S. Flint, Miles and all purse money
. . (Sample #0075559) '
Childers, Ed Wright forfeited.
Failure to conduct business in
. CALL ME
15-0152 |12/13/2015| 12/5/2015 | Laura Bealmear | 2 ProPermanner $200 Paid
ANNA was not on the grounds
at the time designated.
Terri Flint, Bernard
’ Pheylbut 6.5 I P f dered
15-0153 |12/23/2015| 9/19/2015 | S.Flint, Miles ‘?;’ar: 7212375525)/ m “rsézisificbeu‘t’; dere
Childers, Ed Wright P '
Failure to comply with
stewards' order concerning
participation in the course of
15-0154 |12/31/2015| 12/31/2015 Jerry McNeece |treatment ordered, disorderly Suspended.

conduct on association
grounds and formal ejection
from Turfway Park.

48




2016 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
Suspended 3 racing days
16-0001 | 1/1/2016 | 12/27/2015 | Carlos Villasana Careless riding (January 2, January 3 and
January 7, 2016)
16-0002 | 1/7/2016 1/2/2016 & Robert Joe Failure to conduct business in $500 Not Paid
1/3/2016 Woodard a proper manner
. Flunixin 23.3 ng/ml (Sample .
16-0003 | 1/8/2016 12/11/2015 Charlie L C 250 Not Paid
/8/ /11/ arlie Lawson #0086280) S ot Pai
Suspended 3 days (January
16-0004 | 1/9/2016 1/7/2016 Dick Cardenas Careless riding 15 -January 17, 2016,
inclusive)
Suspended 5 days (January
25 -January 29, 2016,
Phenylbut 13 |
16-0005 | 1/17/2016 | 11/28/2015 | Neil J. Howard enylbutazone 13 ug/m C $1,000 Not Paid inclusive). DREAM DANCE
(Sample #0086018) . e
disqualified and all purse
money forfeited.
DREAM DANCE disqualified
James L. Stone Phenylbutazone 13 ug/ml and purse redistibuted. All
16-0006 | 1/22/2016 | 11/28/2015 C
122/ /28 (Owner) (Sample #0086018) purse monies must be
returned to the association.
Suspended 5 days (January
16-0007 | 1/24/2016 | 11/2/2015 | Dr.John M. Watt Treatment Error $1,000 Not Paid 27 -January 31, 2016,
inclusive).
Suspended 3 days (February
16-0008 | 1/29/2016 | 1/24/2016 Julie Burke Careless riding 4 -February 6, 2016,
inclusive)
Suspended 5 days (January
Hydrocortisone Succinate 30 -February 3, 2016,
16-0009 | 1/29/2016 | 12/31/2015 [Henry D. Miller, Jr. Y C $750 Not Paid inclusive). ZENZELDA

(Sample #0082599)

disqualified and all purse
money forfeited.

49




2016 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION .
NUMBER DATE DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN STATUS Suspension (days)
CLASS | WARNING
ZENZELDA disqualified and
Henry D. Miller, Jr. Hydrocortisone Succinate rse redistributed. All
16-0010 | 1/29/2016 | 12/31/2015 L ¥ ' ued C Pu IStriby
(Owner) (Sample #0082599) purse monies must be
returned to the association.
Disorderly conduct and lapse Fined for an incident that
16-0011 | 2/5/2016 1/31/2016 Albin Jimenez . 4 . P $500 Not Paid occurred in the winners'
in good judgement )
circle at Turfway Park
i Suspended 5 days (February
Multiple NSAIDS (Sample
16-0012 | 2/6/2016 1/14/2016 | O/T Olivo . Inirio P ( P NSAIDS $250 Not Paid 13-February 17, 2016,

#81888)

inclusive)

50




2015 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

DRUG | FINEOR
RULING RULING | INFRACTION ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN | sTATUS | Ssuspension (days) Stewards Notes
NUMBER DATE DATE P y
CLASS | WARNING
Indefinat i
J2015-001 | 02/09/15 | 02/08/14 Daniel N. Noble Failure to pay fine Ruling 12014-0204 ndetinate suspension
as of 2/9/2015
Indefinat i
J2015-002 | 02/09/15 | 02/08/14 Glen A. Bratcher Failure to pay fine Ruling J2014-0237 naetinate suspension
as of 2/9/2015
Failure to pay fine Rulings 12014-038 Indefinat i
12015003 | 02/09/15 | 02/08/14 Brett A. Miller aniure to pay fine Rulings naetinate suspension
& 12014-042 as of 2/9/2015
Indefinat i
J2015-004 | 02/09/15 | 02/08/14 | Timothy Demond Williams | Failure to pay fine Ruling 12014-0047 ndetinate suspension
as of 2/9/2015
Indefinate suspension
J2015-005 02/09/15 02/08/14 Yannick Gingras Failure to pay fine Ruling J2014-0039
/09/ /08/ & pay 8 as of 2/9/2015
Indefinat i
12015006 | 02/09/15 | 02/08/14 Jody C. Jamieson Failure to pay fine Ruling J2014-0041 neetinate suspenston
as of 2/9/2015
Restored to good standi f
J2015-007 | 03/17/15 | 02/08/14 Yannick Gingras estored togood standing as o
3/17/2015
Restored to good standi f
12015-008 | 03/26/15 | 02/08/14 Glen A. Bratcher estored 1o goad standing as o
3/26/2015
Restored to good standing as of
12015-009 | 04/04/15 | 04/03/15 Tyler G. Shehan
4/3/2015
Restored to good standi f
J2015-010 | 04/18/15 | 04/18/15 Randy D. Crisler estored togood standing as o
4/18/2015
Restored to good standi f
J2015-011 | 04/18/15 | 04/18/15 Randy D. Crisler estored togood standing as o
4/18/2015
Restored to good standi f
12015-012 | 05/01/15 | 05/01/15 Antonio M. Love estored 1o goad Standing as o
5/1/2015
J2015-013 05/01/15 04/29/15 Joe R. Essig Failure to drive when programmed. S25 Not Paid
. . Purse money of $750 ordered
J2015-014 06/15/15 05/16/15 James Edward Stiltner Il Bethamethasone (Sample #0070555) 4 S$500 Paid returned and redistributed.
12015-015 06/20/15 06/19/15 Cedric D. Love Caused a late driver change S50 Not Paid Suspended
p f $800 ordered
J2015-016 | 06/20/15 | 05/23/15 Kandace K. Schooley Methylprednisolone 4 $500 | Not Paid Suspended urse money of 5800 ordere
returned and redistributed.
J2015-017 07/05/15 06/06/15 Lawrence Cooper Flunixin 4 $250 Paid
Suspending in reciprocity with Indefinate suspension
J2015-018 07/10/15 07/10/15 Etienne J. Desomer |l California Racing Board ruling 35 P

dated 11/19/2011

(IND) as of 7/10/2015

51




2015 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING | INFRACTION ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN | STATUS Suspension (days) Stewards Notes
NUMBER DATE DATE P y
CLASS WARNING
Having been restored to good
. Restored to good standing as of standing by the Californis
J2015-019 07/11/15 07/11/15 Etienne J. Desomer I
11/ / ! 7/11/2015 Racing Board is restored to
good standing with KHRC.
LASHONDA was disqualified
12015-020 07/11/15 06/19/15 Harley Emerson Dexamthasone (Sample #0070635) 4C S500 Paid purse money of $850 ordered
returned and redistributed.
J2015-021
Suspended Full 30 days . .
JJ'S GAL d lified
12015022 | 07/30/15 | 04/23/15 Derrick J. Flowers Levamisole (Sample #0070500) 2 $500 Paid (9/20/2015- was disqualified purse
money ordered redistributed.
10/19/2015)
Suspended Full 30 days JJ'S GAL was disqualified purse
J2015-023 07/30/15 05/07/15 Derrick J. Flowers Clenbuterol (Sample #0070528 3 $500 Paid (10/5/2015- d L. P
money ordered redistributed.
11/3/2015)
J2015-024 08/17/15 08/01/15 Tyler G. Shehan Flunixin (Sample #0060002) 4 $S500 Paid
J2015-025 08/17/15 08/15/15 Patrick G. Galbraith Interference $150 Paid
Suspended 3 days
J2015-026 08/17/15 08/16/15 James Edward Stiltner Il Inappropriate use of the whip S500 Paid (8/21/2015-
8/23/2015)
Suspended Driving 10
J2015-027 08/23/15 08/20/15 John D. Lewis Failing to keep a line in each hand. days, 8/23/2015-
9/1/2015
Took up abruptly causing interference Suspended Driving 3
12015-028 | 08/23/15 | 08/22/15 James D. Ward p abruptly catising Days, 8/27/2015-
with trailing horse.
8/29/2015
DON'T SUGARCOAT IT was
Methylprednisol S I di lified, f
12015-029 | 08/29/15 | 08/08/15 David C. Lough ethylprednisolone (Sample 4 $500 Paid Isquatitied, purse money o
#0060076) $1350.00 ordered to be
returned and redistributed.
Purse money of $7500.00
. . Methylprednisolone (Sample Replaced by ruling
J2015-030 08/09/15 09/06/15 Bill J. Elliott 4 dered to b t dand
/09/ /06/ i io #0060107) 12015-035 ordere 9 e. returned an
redistributed.
Purse money of $1500.00
Methylprednisol S I Replaced by ruli
12015-031 09/04/15 07/30/15 Arthur E. Gregory, Jr. ethylprednisolone (Sample 4 eplaced by ruling ordered to be returned and

#0070749)

J2015-037

redistributed.

52




2015 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING INFRACTION ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN | STATUS Suspension (days) Stewards Notes
NUMBER DATE DATE P y
CLASS WARNING
ALWAYSSMOOTHRAIGIN
Suspended Full 10 days disqualified, purse money of
12015-032 | 09/11/15 | 06/28/15 John D. Lewis Naproxen (Sample #0070671) 4 (9/22/2015 - a /P Y
10/1/2015) $750.00 ordered to be
returned and redistributed.
RECKONING DAY disqualified,
Methylprednisol S [ f S1450.00
12015-033 | 09/15/15 | 08/16/15 Daniel N. Noble ethylprednisolone (Sample 4 $500 | Not Paid purse money of 5
#0060159) ordered to be returned and
redistributed.
Ruling #J2015-030 is rescinded and
J2015-034 09/28/15 08/09/15 Bill J. Elliott
/28 /09/ I I replaced by ruling #12015-035
CORSICA HALL di lified,
. . Methylprednisolone 291 pg/ml squaiitie
12015-035 10/02/15 08/08/15 Bill J. Elliott 4 purse money of $7500 ordered
(Sample #0060107) o
returned and redistributed.
Ruling #2015-031 i inded and
J2015-036 | 10/02/15 | 07/30/15 Arthur E. Gregory, Jr. uling - 1S rescinded an
replace by ruling #J2015-37
. WILDCAT BOBBY disqualified,
Methylprednisolone 178 pg/ml
J2015-037 10/02/15 07/30/15 Arthur E. Gregory, Jr. 4 purse money of $1500 ordered
(Sample #0070749) L
returned and redistributed.
J2015-038
J2015-039
Suspended Driving 15
J2015-040 09/19/15 09/19/15 Patrick G. Galbraith Unprofessional Conduct day, September 20-
October 4, 2015
Suspended Driving 10
J2015-041 10/13/15 10/10/15 Brett A. Miller Failing to keep a line in each hand. day, October 15-
October 24, 2015
J2015-042 10/20/15 10/20/15 Cedric D. Love Failure to pay fine Ruling #J2015-015 Indefinite suspension
12015-043 10/20/15 10/20/15 Kandace K. Schooley Failure to pay fine Ruling #J2015-016 Indefinite suspension
12015-044 10/20/15 10/20/15 Jonda Smith Failure to return purse money ($800.) Indefinite suspension
CINNABAR HALL disqualified,
Phenylbutazone 5.2 ml (Sample
12015-045 | 11/05/15 | 08/08/15 Peter G. Foley ylotitaz ug/ml (Samp 4 $500 Paid purse of $7500 ordered
#0060087) _
returned and redistributed
Ruling J2015-041 inded and
12015-046 | 11/05/15 | 10/10/15 Brett A. Miller uiing rescinded an

replaced with ruling J2015-047

53




2015 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

DRUG FINE OR
RULING RULING | INFRACTION ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PENALTY | WRITTEN | STATUS Suspension (days) Stewards Notes
NUMBER DATE DATE P y
CLASS WARNING
Dropped appeal to Ruling J2015-041, Suspended Driving 10
J2015-047 11/05/15 10/10/15 Brett A. Miller failure to keep a line in each hand the days, 11/22/15-
entire race. 12/1/15
Failure to pay fine and return purse
12015-048 11/24/15 11/24/15 Daniel N. Noble money won ($1450.) Ruling #2015- Suspended Indefinately
033
READY TO IGNITE di lified,
. Dexamethasone 39.6 pg/ml (Sample . squatiie
12015-049 12/08/15 10/03/15 Frank M. Antonacci #0076244) 4 $500 Paid purse of $2500 ordered
returned and redistributed
Treated as one offense with
ruling 2015-049. LINDY BEACH
. Dexamethasone 54.8 pg/ml (Sample . .
J2015-050 12/08/15 10/09/15 Frank M. Antonacci 4 disqualified, purse money of
#0076387)
$5000 ordered returned and
redistributed.
In addition Mr. Gregory has
Failure to return purse money ($1500) ! failed to pay Stall rent due The
J2015-051 12/30/15 12/30/15 Arthur E. G Jr. S ded Indefinat
/30/ /30/ rehur regory, -r Ruling J2015-037 tspended ncetinately Red Mile in the amount of
$1800.00
HOLLYWOOD HIGHWAY
D th 150 I(S I di lified, f
12015052 | 12/23/15 | 10/08/15 Staffan K. Lind examthasone 150 pg/ml (Sample 4 $500 | Not Paid Isquatitied, purse money o

#0076369)

$26100 ordered returned and
redistributed.

54




2016 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

RULING RULING | INFRACTION ISSUED TO DETERMINATION PIIE)l\T:L?I'Y VU:I?":')ET\I STATUS Suspension (days) Stewards Notes
NUMBER DATE DATE P E
CLASS | WARNING

Restored to good standi f

12016-001 | 01/07/16 | 01/07/16 Arthur E. Gregory, Jr estored 1o goad Standing as o
1/7/2016

Restored to good standi f

12016-002 | 01/14/16 | 01/14/16 Daniel N. Noble estored 1o goad standing as o

1/14/2016

55




KHRC Veterinary Report
Turfway Park 2015--Holiday Meet

Race Days 15
Total Starts 1386
Post Race Samples 270
Laboratory Reports of Finding: 2

Flunixin (Banamine)
Hydrocortisone succinate (SoluDelta Cortef)

tCo, 253
Veterinary Scratches 8
Pre-Race 5
On-Track 3
Soundness related 3
Paddock/gate injury 0
KHRC Veterinary List 15
Scratches 8
Race Injuries 1
Post-Race Lame 4
EIPH 0
Heat Distress 0
Repiratory Distress 0
Eased/poor performance 2

Ambulance Runs 6
Race-Related Fatalities 1
Training Fatalities 0

56



HISTORICAL HORSE RACING - December 2015

Total Wagered.....au e veesererens vee et st sesraaer sesssnmenenssennrees S
Total COMMUSSION ...crtecrmerarmsrasersssssssasassssesssnssesiasessases e B
{Total wagered minus takegut rates)
Net Track COMMISSion.....uww S
[Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)
PUFSE FUND.vrerereerremmssneserare sasarares e 3
{14% of the net track commission)
Breeders' Incentive Fund......cconnenn. 5

{1% of the net track commission)

State COMMISSION...ccrmmerenn: .5
{Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)
Thoroughbred Development Fund.......c.... S
{5ee Note 1)
Standardbred Development Fund........cccvvne
{See Note 2)
Equine Industry Program..... .o nsasea: S
{.2% of the total wagered)
EQuine Drug ReSEarch.... . msmesrasmserseeesnsens s
{.1% of the total wagered)
Higher EJucation Fund.... s e S
{.1% af the total wagered)
General Fund rerarhestseastse s rensr s ernnreaen 5
Returned to the PUbBlC.........vcmmimmmmmmnmmmamsnsssesens R
Note 1:

Note 2:

Kentucky Downs

34,873,505.80

2,763,706.71

2,240,604.12

313,684.58

22,406.04

523,102.59

261,551.29

69,747.01

34,873.51

34,873.51

122,057.27

32,034,194.50

Thoroughbred Development Fund receives .75% of total wagered at
Ky Downs and Ellis Park. The rate is applied to HALF of the total

wagered at KRM.

The Standardbred Development Funds receives
1.0% of HALF of the total wagered at KRM.

57

Ellis Park

5,570,600.15

438,214.86

354,655.86
49,651.82

3,546.56

83,559.00

41,779.50

11,141.20
5,570.60
5,570.60

19,497.10

5,173,999.18

KRM

13,926,065.45

1,065,943.59

857,052.60

119,987.36

8,570.53

208,850.98
52,222.75
69,630.33
27,852.12
13,926.07
13,926.07

31,333.65

12,764,609.19

All Locations

54,370,171.40

4,267,865.15

3,452,312.58

483,323.76

34,523.13

815,552.57

355,553.54

69,630.33

108,740.34

54,370.17

54,370.17

172,888.02

49,972,802.87



HISTORICAL HORSE RACING - Calendar Year 2015

Total Wagered........cocummicnueens

Total Commission.......eeenes

All Data through 12/31/15

Kentucky Downs

{Total wagered minus takeout rates)

Net Track Commission......

{Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)

PUrse FUNd......corenrnnerssesermesarssenses

{14% of the net track commission)

Breeders' Incentive Fund.........ceven...

{1% of the net track commission)

State COMMISSION....c i s ias

{Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)

Thoroughbred Development Fund

{See Note 1}

Standardbred Development Fund

{See Note 2)

Equine Industry Program...............

{-2% of the total wagered}

Equine Drug Research........veuneens

(.1% of the total wagered)

Higher Education Fund........e.

{.1% of the total wagered)

General Fund...... e enreronsrnn

Returned to the Public

............. 5 349,562,591.40

5 28,326,479.84

$ 23,083,040.97

................ s 3,231,625.74
................ $ 230,830.41
................ S 5,243,438.87
2,621,719.44

................ $ 699,125.18
................ s 349,562.59
................ 3 349,562.59
................ $ 1,223,469.07

$ 321,066,951.48

Note1l:  Thoroughbred Development Fund receives .75% of total wagered at
Ky Downs and Ellis Park. The rate is applied to HALF of the total

wagered at KRM.

Hote 2:  The Standardbred Development Funds receives
1.0% of HALF of the total wagered at KRM

58

Ellis Park

60,091,817.40

4,655,550.16

3,754,172.90
525,584.21

37,541.73

901,377.26

450,664.75

120,183.63

60,091.82

60,091.82

210,345.24

55,510,473.74

KRM

41,472,493 40

3,222,531.63

2,600,444.23
364,062.19

26,004.44

622,087.40
155,525.09
206,255.75
82,944.99
41,472.49
41,472.49

93,314.19

38,046,488.21

All Locations

451,126,902.20

36,204,561.63

29,437,658.09
4,121,272.13

294,376.58

6,766,903.53
3,227,909.27
206,255.75
502,253.80
451,126.90
451,126.90

1,527,128.50

414,623,913.42



HISTORICAL HORSE RACING - Wagers Since Inception
All Data through 12/31/15

Kentucky Downs Ellis Park KRM All Locations
Opened 9/1/11 Opened 8/31/12 Opened 9/8/15 Since Inception
TOtAl WEBEIEM....ccceorevecererssesees st sesses st s s sssssssessnses ssssses 1,185,983,997.00 135,881,865.10 41,472,493 40 1,363,338,355.50

Total Commission...

[Total wagered minus takeout rates)

Net Track COmMMISSION....vevrrrermraresrarasres

{Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)
Purse Fund......cc.eee.

{14% of the net track commission}
Breeders' Incentive Fund..........
[1% of the net track commission}

State Commission

{Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)

Thoroughbred Development Fund..........o-.-..

{See Note 1}

Standardbred Development Fund.......c...

{5ee Note 2)

Equine Industry Program..........

{.2% of the total wagered)
Equine Drug Research

{.1% of the total wagered)

Higher Education Fund
{.1% of the total wagered)

General Fund.........

Returned 1o the PUBNC......ccoerreeseennr

93,439,029.26

75,649,269.31

10,5590,897.70

756,463.77

17,789,759.96

8,895,022.69

2,372,006.05

1,185,984.00

1,185,984.00

4,150,943.99

1,092,078,428.65

Note1l:  Thoroughbred Development Fund receives .75% of total wagered at
Ky Downs and Ellis Park. The rate is applied to HALF of the total

wagered at KRM.

Note2:  The Standardbred Development Funds receives

1.0% of HALF of the total wagered at KRM.

59

10,541,957.52

8,503,729.54

1,190,522.14

85,033.74

2,038,227.98

1,019,090.11

271,763.73

135,881.87

135,881.87

475,61041

125,112,510.62

3,222,531.63

2,600,444.23

364,062.19

26,004.44

622,087.40

155,525.09

206,255.75

82,944.99

41,472.49

41,472.49

93,314.19

38,046,488.21

107,203,518.41

86,753,443.07

12,145,482.03

867,501.95

20,450,075.33

10,069,637.89

206,255.75

2,726,714.77

1,363,338.36

1,363,338.36

4,719,868.59

1,255,237,427.48



Historical Racing - Monthly Comparisons

KY Downs  [489 active machines - 775 approved] Notes 2,4 EMis Park (179 active machines-300 approved | Note 3 KRM ({502 machines active - 1000 approved] [Note 5}
Total Handle Total Handle Total Handle
015 | 214 | oif | % 2005 | 2014 | o | % 015 | 2014 | it | %
JANUARY 428,810,580 §23,886,617 $4,923.963 206% $3,996,023 52,243,634 $1,752,388 78.1% S0
FEBRUARY $29,165,879 $27,571,486 $1,594,394 5.8% $4,061,584 $2,572,259 51,489,335 57.9% 50
MARCH {1) $31,757,057 $29,420,350 $2,336,707 7.9% $4,367,347 $2,791,866 51,575,482 56.4% %0
APRIL {2) $20,314,488 $25,294,871 (54,980,383) -19.7% $4,566,810 $2,360,384 52,205,426 93.5% $0
MAY $23,719,693 $28,821,940  ($5,102,247) -17.7% $5,171,361 $3,024,776 52,146,585  71.0% 50
JUNE 524,095,412 $26,101,440  (52,006,028) -1.7% 54,817,214 §3,1B4,675 51,632,539 51.3% 50
Juy 534,442,019 $27,035,528 $7,406,491  27.4% 56,073,538 $4,296,098 $1,777.440  41.4% 50
AUGUST $32,382,885 $30,438,050 $1,944,835 6.4% $5,658,913 54,338,243 51,320,670  30.4% 40
SEPTEMBER $29,508,199 $26,445,668 $3,062,531  11.6% $5,006,103 $3,236,069 51,770,034  54.7% §5,115,524
OCTOBER $30,592,976 $26,603,528 53,989,448  15.0% 65,352,993 $3,765,489 51,587,504  42.2% $11,559,287
NOVEMBER $29,899,896 $26,849,388 $3,050,508 11.4% $5,449,330 $3,588,861 51,860,469 51.8% $10,871,617
DECEMBER 534,873,506 $27,029,669 $7,843,837 29.0% 95,570,600 $4,200,210 51,370,390  32.6% $13,926,065
CUMULATIVE $349,562,590 $325,498,534  $20,064,057 7.4% $60,091,817 $39,602,564 520,489,253 S1.7% $41,472,493

Notes:

{1) Kentucky Downs operated 29 days in Mrch 2015 due to Encore conversion

{2] Kentucky Downs conerted to Encore gam es on April 2, 2015 and expanded from 390 to 500 machines. {29 days open in April}
(3) Ellis Park expanded from 127 to 179 gam es on July 1, 2015. Approved for 300 total gam es on 12/1/15

[4) Kentucky Downs approved for an additional 375 m achines on 8/18/15

{5) KRM began live wagers on 9/8/15 {soft opening}. Open to public 9/12/15

KY Downs - Total Handle Etlis Park- Total Handle = KRM- Total Handle
| $40,000000 | £2.000,000 — o SN |
: $35,000,000 56,000,000 —— $14,000,000 —_
| $30,000,000 e . |
| $25.000,000 4.000,000 21000000013
A —_—2014

i Ry — i~
| $15,000,000 + —_— i —_— 1
| ¢16,000,000 s2.000000 -~ — $6,000,000 +

) , T

$5,000,000 1,000,000 + — $4,000,000 +——
o (31 SR — $2,000,000 —
80— r r - r—T———r——t— — T T 71—

| so
L ———— S

B S — —_— 60



Total Historical Racing Handle - Combined Ky Downs, Ellis Park, KRM

$60,000,000
$50,000,000 /\//
$40,000,000 ———
$30,000,000 e, — —
$20,000,000 = =
$10,000,000
50
yan o et pot W Wt i pot e ot nod pec
0014 ——2015
| 2015 cumulative Total: $451,126,900{
|
Total Contribution to Purses from HHR Total Contribution to General Fund from HHR
$600,000 $200,000
$180,000
$500,000 $160,000 /‘//
$400,000 /\/ $140,000 /__
$120,000 — o N —
T e
$300,000 — ____:__.P"\/__—_( slmlmo —
/\/\/A 460,000
$200,000 — $60,000
$200,000 $40,000 _
$20,000
50 — 50
e Y T W put e o wod pet Wt @ et et gl e W ot gep o gol et
—2014 —=2015 ——2014 2015
| 2015 cumulative Total: 44,121,272 | [ 2015 cumulative Total: $1,527,127 |

61



Total Handle on "Live” Kentucky Races: Turfway Park

Race Date Total Handle Commission Adjustment Pas Break Neg Break Runner Pay Race Date Total Handle Difference Percentage
12/03/15 $1,632,474.63 $332,277.81 $7,119.14 $3,686.12 $1,290,493.89 12/03/14 $1,64686464 § {14,390.01} -0.87%
12/04/15 $1,425,175.00 $289,155.68 {$3,978.34) $6,575.20 [50.02) 51,133,422.48 12/05/14 $1,882,011.20 % {456,836.20) -24.27%
12/05/15 $1,482,162.10 $300,258.00 (52,038.54) 47,848 B3 {583.56) $1,176,177.37 12/06/14 51,896,052.40 $ {413,890.30) -21.83%
12/06/15 $1,388,494,37 $282,634.01 $3,858.91 $4,964.88 {$20.55) $1,097,057.12 12/07/14 $2,072,793.30 § {684,298.93) -31.01%
Week 1 Total H 5928,306.10 $§ 1304 325 50 54, 961 17 S 23,075.03 {5104.13) $ 4, 697 150.86 5 7497,72154 $§ 1, 569 415 44) 20.93%
I 1 fi A7 % 23,095.03 B Jren V.7, ] 415.44 0.53%

$292, 910 66 szm.sn.as

5621.22)

12/10/15 51 447 391 22 (529,692.21} $1,178,500.70 12/11/14 $1,629,460.62 (131 569 30} -11.14%
12/11/15 %1,697,632.06 $343,305.55 $157,940.05 {$254.52) {3629.26) $1,339.442.47 12/12/14 $2,197,308.18 $ (499.676.12) -22.74%
12/12/15 $1,394,362.00 $282,952.40 {$2,923.88) $5,996.71 $1,108,336.77 12/13/14 $1,850,516.31 § (456,154.31} -24.65%
12/13/15 $1,656,083.88 $337,916.45 {$1,741.22) $7.220.11 $1,312,688.54 12/14/14 $1,938,190.89 $ {282,107.01) -14.56%
Week2Total $  6,195969.26 5  1,257,085.06 $357,847.80 {16,729.91) (51,250.48) §  4,939377.48 5 7,615476.00 S (1,419,506.74) -18 B4
_ % 13,2427538 5 746131056 536280897 § 6,345.12 _ {$1,354.61) & 9,636,528, [ §  15113,397.54 %  [2,98853218 g
12/17/15 $1,648,471.88 $332,238.62 5168,497.60 .57,464.53 -5962.56 $1,303,777.44 12/18/14 $1,849,409.13 § {200,937. 25} -10.86%
12/18/15 $1,908,983.04 $384,682.62 $137,803.45 $23,961.43 -$600.35 $1,497,397.43 12/19/14 62,123,981.97 & {214,998.93) -10.12%
12/19/15 $1,859,608.06 $375,973.92 $180,468.98 $5,256.87 -$515.61 $1,448,133.07 12/20/14 $2,010,763.50 § {151,155.44) -1.51%
12/20/15 $1,535,996.57 $312,289.35 $76,847.45 $21,629.21 -$478.52 §1,204,618.44 12/21/14 $2,567,874.85 §  (1,031,878.32) 40.18%
Week3Total 5 695305955 5 140518451 556361748 & 43,387.98 {52,55? m:. 5 545392638 ; 8,552,029.49 5  {1,598,969.94) 1B.70%.
? ] ,077,334.01 5 3,866,595.07 %0%6,42645 T 45, 7iE10 15,090,454.72 23,665,227, = )
12/26/14 $2,06584445 5 (2, oss BA4. 45| -100.00%
12/26/15 $2,007,671.41 $406,735.29 $3,873.00 $9,980.77 $1,587,082.35 12/27/14 $1,781,391.44 § 226,279.97 12.70%
12/27/15 $1,371,247.28 $280,527.98 $18,278.95 $4,316.73 50,21 $1,068,323.83 12/28/14 $1,775505.21 % {404,057.93) -22.76%
12/31/15 $2,180,500,70 $444,287.95 $25,926.98 $10,770.35 $1,751,369.38 12/31/14 $1,847,553.07 § 332,947.63 1802%
WeekdTotsl  § 555961939 §  1,131,56122 ($3,775.03) s 25,067.85 _(s0.21) 5 4,406,775.56 5 747029417 S  [1,510,674.78) -25.58%
Total Monthly & 24636,95430 § 499814828 !"s'zz.s's E P _su1s5a.20 & Ga5e600) 2087
[] 5 . HDIY,
Week S Total 5 - 5 - S - - 5 - S . #OIV/0)
fotalMonthly & 24,635,358.30 5 4,998,146.29 $82265142 % 174,795.95 (53,911.86) 5 15,497,230.28 | | $ 3113552120 5  {6,498,566.90) -20.87%)

62




Total Handle on "Live” Kentucky Races: Churchill Downs

Race Date Total Handle Commission Adjustment Pos Break Neg Break Runner Pay Race Date Total Handle Difference Percentage

a 10/26/14 54,745,146.07 [54,745,145.07) -100.00%
o 10/29/14 $2,330,726.41 [$2,330,726.41) -100.00%
o 10/30/14 52,784,690.14 § (2,784,690.14) -100.00%
o 10/31/14 $3,464,790.89 § {3,464,790.89) -100.00%
o 11/01/14 $5,769,953.18 § (5,769,953.18) -100.00%
11/01/15 $5,867,111.23 $1,207,525.51 5838,135.69 -678,737.98 -$4,544.14 $4,665,244.92 11/02/14 $3,296,384.21 5$2,570,727.02 77.99%
Week 1 Total $5,867,111,23 $1,207,525.51 $838, 135 69 ($7a 737, 98] {$4,544.14) $4,665,244 92 S 22,391.69090 §  (15,524,579.67) -7 E0%

! R 5 5 % ; iEi5aq 4] A 6EE 4592 ¥ 22,391,60090 % ;

$3,069,375.68 $634,981.39 530.349.04

11/04/15 5247,540.23 -$1,497,11 £2,380,649.58 11/05/14 $2,274555.82 § 794,819.86 39.94%
11/05/15 $3,857,044.32 $796,872.00 $401,759.12 -$20,572.10 -62,937.32 $3,084,118.38 11/05/14 53,099,003.74 5 758,040.58 14.96%
11/06/15 $3,984,863.77 $822,042.36 $346,939.02 $38,635 79 -$2,783.13 $3,128,569.71 11/07/14 $3,497,036.64 $ 487,827.13 13.95%
11/07/15 $6,386,605.73 $1,314,077.66 $431,712.33 $B8,630.39 -53,711.20 $4,948,190.75 11/08/14 £4,899,24D.50 § 1,487,365.23 30.36%
11/08/15 54,847,585.50 $999,025.10 $553,708.37 -529,109.42 -$2,101.76 53,869,675.98 11/09/14 $3,992,128.21 § 855,457.29 21.43%
Week 2 Tatal $22,145,475.00 $4,566,998 51 $1,981,759.12 $107,833.70 {513,030 81) $17,411,194 .40 § 17,761,964.91 $ 4,383,510.09 14.68%
§28,01758623 577452402 5381989481 5909571 22,076,438.37 | 0,153,65581 5§  (12,141,069.58) :
11/11/15 §3,476,413,37 5§717,745.17 $320,540.65 512,516.58 -54 357 08 $2,685,432_28 13/12/14 £3,194,530.49 & 281,882.88 8.82%
11/12/15 $3,695,505.32 $763,085.31 $441,491.01 -$47,072.74 -§2,298.61 52,961,031.03 11/13/14 $2,765,930.68 § 929,574.64 33.61%
11/13/15 $4,807,370.69 $093,384.93 $465,040.89 -59,364.92 -$1,601.76 $3,718,993.80 11/14/14 $3,548,79161 % 1,258,579.08 35.47%
11/14/15 $8,306,697.95 $1,710,386.35 $939,950.30 -$79,838 32 -63,370.39 $6,614,539 66 11/15/14 $6,066,484.62 § 2,240,413.33 36.93%
11/15/15 $4,657,954,69 4959,241.05 4508,247.51 $16,174.76 -$3,254.62 $3,640,365,12 11/16/14 $2,904,773.01 § 1,753,181.68 60.36%
Week a.rmi 514 944, 141 02 45,143,842 81 52 675,270.36 {6107,584.64) 1514, m‘ 45} 518,620, 351 89 3 18,480,510.41 5 6,463,631.61 34.95%
; a 366,83 T (57848891 8 '58,634,166.22 & {5,677,437.97 A GEN
njwns 43, 244 921 11 5671,264.50 SLS, 155.24 $14,002.22 -su 10 $2,544 499 25 11/19/2014 * $ 3,224,921.11 #DIV/O)
11/19/15 $3,666,602.11 $751,350.95 $316,959.77 $12,196,96 -$1,964.47 $2,505,087.41 11/20/2014 * 3 3,666,602.11 #0Iv/o!
11/20/15 $4,881,745 67 $1,006,492.38 5321,308.75 $59,768.85 +$2,222.91 $3,802,507.59 11/21/14 $2,529,326.39 § 2,362,419.28 93.01%
11/21/15 $6,049,305.32 $1,241,592.37 $431,402.36 $81,253.98 $3,128.42 $4,710,309.03 11/22/14 $5,634,998.10 $ 414,307.22 7.35%
11/22/15 $3,539,530.45 $722,250.29 $13,757.84 $25,727.25 -$2,400.19 $2,780,155.26 11/23/14 $3,623,651.09 $ {B4,120.64) -2.32%
‘Week 4 Total 521 382,104 66 54,392,950.49 $1,098,583.96 $192,949 26 {59,716.09) $16,743,598.54 5 11,787,97558 5 9,594,129.08 81 35%
: ; “36,593,74913 114,460.34 J58,440,39¢ r"‘ T 3816E9111
318,051.40 53,091.24 11/26/1a ~ 393005257 ¢ 58,638.95 1.49%
11/26/15 $5,461,104.50 $1,115,663.45 $528,237.33 548,519.57 -53,492.11 $4,239,976.80 11/27/14 $4,024,872.53 & 1,436,230.97 35.68%
11/27/15 $8,230,520.29 $1,682,295 66 $583,605.12 $40,768.48 -§5,899.79 $6,692,845.14 11728114 $6,006,176.12 § 2,224,344.17 37.03%
11/28/15 57,564,499.66 51,550,604.79 -$2,907 13 $43,334.76 -$20.16 §5,973,487,40 11/29014 56,969,701.20 5 $94,798.46 8.53%
11/29/15 45,043,342.08 $1,037,516.98 -51,437,38 5$20,580.80 414,563.60 $4,001,245.28 11/30/14 $3,872,129.13 § 1,171,212.95
Week 5 Tatal $30,288,168.05 $6,200,795.51 $1,425,549.34 $207,294.85 [$26,365.26) $23,981,549.84 $24,802,932 55 45,485,235 50 1211%
[otalMonthly  $i04,627,00096  §21512,11683]  $3,019,298.47 $321,755.09 [68,50877)  $82.421,545.59 = _ 595,225,074.35  $9,401,926.61 CaAn

63

* Cancelled due to cold



Out of State Wagers
Date Range:
Aeport By:

Track

Agueduct

Australia

Australia B

Australia C

Balmoral

Batavia Park

Charles Town

Chester Downs

Dayton Raceway

Delta Downs

Dover Downs Raceway
Evangeline Downs

Fair Grounds

finger Lakes

Flamboro

Freehold Raceway

Golden Gate Fields
Guifstream Park
Hawthorne

Hialeah Park

Laurel Park

Los Alamitas Quarters

Los Alamitos Thoroughbred
Mahoning Valley Race Course
Meadowlands Racecourse {Harness)
Monticello Raceway
Northfield Park

Parx Racing (D)

Penn National

Pompano Park

Portland Meadows
Remington Park

Rideau Carlton Raceway
Rosecroft

5anta Anita Park

Saratoga Harness Raceway Night
Sunland Park {Nuevo Sal)
Tampa Bay Downs

The Meadows

The Raceway @ Western Fair District
Turf Paradise

Woatch and Wager Harness
Woodbine

Yonkers

Zia Park

Total:

12/1/2015 - 12/31/2015
Track

Total Handle Commisslon Adjustment Pas Break Neg Break Runner Pay
$1,606,617.20 $311,446.15 -$28,257.07 $5,792.61 -$2,110.44 $1,319,745.95
$10,087.20 $2,379.77 $662.88 $14.69 50.00 $7,029.86
$8,717.80 $2,000.79 $524.39 $16.32 $0.00 $6,176.30
$6,574.20 $1,568.60 $1,700.73 $16.76 5011 $3,288,22
$61,983.60 $13,027.29 -$4,040.34 $314.81 -553.99 $52,735.83
$4,268.10 $905.11 -5468.64 $11.24 511436 $3,934,75
$177,948,70 $34,596.17 $13,928.97 $826.94 -$255.55 $128,852.17
$55,250,50 $12,868.41 -$4,003.37 $304,02 -$69.91 $46,151.35
$59,656.40 $12,618.33 -$2,884.67 $223.83 $1.26 $49,700.17
$333,193.40 $69,775.33 $30,703.28 $1,857.46 -5122.93 $230,980.26
$109,114.00 $25,560.77 $2,293.09 $462.43 -61,401.34 $82,199.05
$22,536.20 $4,778.29 $3,634.49 $88.92 51,03 $14,035.53
$1,046,943.80 $217,266.49 $3,650.85 £5,935.36 -$833.38 $820,924.48
$62,561.70 $13,223.26 -$1,669.65 $270.80 -§224.50 $50,961.79
$18,914.80 $4,434.84 $3,871.85 $40.62 -$9.93 $10,477.42
$38,649.80 $7,826.59 -57,824.21 541431 -6210.69 $38,443.80
$215,326.50 $44,280.03 $26,764.06 $982.28 -$20.41 $143,320.54
$2,005,368.70 $410,600.22 -539,561.71 $10,429.14 -$463.44 $1,624,364.49
$389,044.40 $80,666.98 $13,188.69 $1,951.56 -$476.19 $293,713.36
$12,086.80 $2,395.88 $2,171.15 $48.48 50.00 $7,471.29
$507,845.70 $108,547.22 $11,676.08 $2,517.34 -51,294.99 $386,400.05
$20,216.80 $4,248,57 $740.52 $182.15 -523.65 $15,069.21
$363,998.20 $72,612.78 $20,553.46 $2,483.84 -$899.67 $269,247.79
$123,342.20 $25,624.79 $2,944.47 $565,72 -$76.78 $94,284,00
$266,322.50 $51,875.48 -$49,196.16 $1,011.32 -5642.03 $263,273.89
$62,797.70 $13,820.37 -$5,752.05 $206.90 -5269.95 $54,792.43
$342,286,50 $73,135.41 -$31,467.22 $1,684.57 -$1,031.44 5299,965.18
$64,171.00 $14,383.21 $7,018.57 $321.84 -$26.19 $42,473 57
$228,873.30 $51,579.37 $10,958.48 $1,253.20 -$10.29 $165,002.54
$143,545.80 $29,150.78 -$5,956.29 $350.82 51.42 $120,001.91
$9,714.90 $2,002.27 $497.23 $37.03 -50.28 $7,178.65
$48,738.90 $10,264.06 $5,645,55 $208.07 -50.69 $32,621.91
$4,856.00 $1,222.98 -5498.11 $10.10 -625.21 $4,146.24
$3,449,30 $760.00 -$48.84 $13.69 -$102.00 $2,826.45
$345,666.40 $68,588.48 +520,476.95 $3,038.38 -636.70 $294,553.19
$7,510.70 $1,585.32 $406.46 $33.62 -$28.57 45,513.87
$15,679.20 $3,467.58 $3,471.76 $52.63 -$0.36 $8,687.59
$985,249.80 $203,173.32 $26,309.87 $4,997.38 -555.09 $750,824.32
$125,660.50 $25,956.12 -$3,903.51 §583.33 -$99.49 $103,124.05
$64,133.80 $16,253.11 -51,448.96 $86.50 -54.42 $49,247.57
$156,980.50 $36,071.14 $2,746.88 $774.67 -$557.01 $117,944.82
$35,935,60 $7,932.07 -$12,103.38 $152.78 -50.21 $39,954.34
$45,809.40 $9,973.50 -§3,425.51 $82.44 -$554.62 $39,733.59
$83,807.70 $17,497.66 -$15,736.80 $400.24 -$114.66 $B81,761.26
$3,371.60 $754.31 $623.50 $7.54 $0.00 51,985.85
$10,304,807.80 $2,122,699.20 -$41,935.78 $51,058.68 -$12,225.18 $8,185,210.88

64



HISTORICAL HORSE RACING - January 2016

Kentucky Downs Ellis Park KRM All Locations

TOtal WABBIEH. ... ieeeerirennscrsrmsssesisssssnsssss asssssssmssessssass 5 32,813,691.75 S 5,243,977.50 5 14,520,539.60 5 52,578,208.85
Total Commission S 2,604,371.51 s 411,024.00 5 1,106,422.26 S 4,121,817.77
(Total wagered minus takeout rates)
Net Track Commission... ... 5 2,112,166.13 S 332,364.34 S 888,614.16 L] 3,333,144.63
{Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)

Purse Fund 5 295,703.26 s 46,531.01 s 124,405.98 5 466,640.25

{24% of the net track commission)

Breeders' INCentive FUNd........vmriaemseensisssaenne 4 21,121.66 3 3,323.64 S 8,886.14 S 33,331.45

{1% of the net track commission)
State Commission e 5 492,205.38 S 78,659.56 S 217,808.09 S 788,673.13
{Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)

Thoroughbred Development Fund.................. s 246,102.69 S 39,329.83 $ 54,452.02 S 339,884.54

[See Note 1)

Standardbred Development Fund.........coeveeer s 72,602.70 s 72,602.70

{See Note 2}

Equine Industry Program S 65,627.38 5 10,487.96 S 29,041.08 S 105,156.42

{.2% of the total wagered)

Equine Drug Research L 32,813.69 S 5,243.98 5 14,520.54 S 52,578.21

{.1% of the total wagered)

Higher Education Fund 5 32,813.69 S 5,243.98 5 14,520.54 S 52,578.21

{.1% of the total wagered)

General Fund 5 114,847.92 S 18,353.92 S 32,671.21 S 165,873.06
Returned to the Public [ 30,318,273.11 5 4,847,442.09 S 13,366,156.94 5 48,531,872.13

Note1:  Thoroughbred Development Fund receives .75% of lotal wagered at
Ky Downs and £llis Park. The rate is applied to HALF of the total
wagered at KRM.

Note 2:  The 5tandardbred Development Funds receives
1.0% of HALF of the total wagered at KRM.

65



HISTORICAL HORSE RACING - Calendar Year 2016

All Data through 1/31/16

Kentucky Downs Ellis Park

Total Wagered S 32,813,691.75 ] 5,243,977.50 S
TOtal COMMISSION....cirerrereriaraesssrrasssssnienrssosnsnsssressssasssssasee $ 2,604,371.51 S 411,024.00 S
(Votal wagered minus takeout rates)
NEt Track COMIMISSION....vvveriirercrmisssmaariossssssssassasassonsass s 2,112,166.13 S 332,364.34 ]
{Total Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)
Purse Fund s 295,703.26 S 46,531.01 s
{14% of the net track commission)
Breeders' Incentive Fund [ 21,121.66 S 3,323.64 S
{1% of the net track commission)
State Commission S 492,205.38 S 78,659.66 S
{Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)
Thoroughbred Development Fund.......cueeee 246,102.69 5 39,329.83 S
{See Note 1}
Standardbred Development Fund.................. S
{See Note 2)
Equine Industry ProEram........cooneceesnsessannns S 65,627.38 S 10,487.96 S
{.2% of the total wagered)
Equine Drug Research S 32,813.69 S 5,243.98 S
{.1% of the total wagered}
Higher Ecucation Fund 5 32,813.69 5 5,243.98 s
{.1% of the total wagered)
GENEIAl FUNC...eerrerverreesreserias s serssssssssssssnes [ 114,847.92 S 18,353.92 s
Returned to the Public S 30,318,273.11 ] 4,847,442.09 ]

Note1:  Thoroughbred Development Fund receives .75% of total wagered at
Ky Downs and Ellis Park. The rate is applied to HALF of the total

wagered at KRM.

Note 2: The Standardbred Development Funds receives
1.0% of HALF of the total wagered at KRM.

66

KRM

14,520,539.60

1,106,422.26

888,614.16
124,405.98

8,886.14

217,808.09
54,452.02
72,602.70
29,041.08
14,520.54
14,520.54

32,671.21

13,366,156.94

All Locations

52,578,208.85

4,121,817.77

3,333,144.63
466,640.25

33,331.45

788,673.13
339,884.54
72,602.70
105,156.42
52,578.21
52,578.21

165,873.06

48,531,872.13



HISTORICAL HORSE RACING - Wagers Since Inception
All Data through 1/31/16

Kentucky Downs Ellis Park KRM All Locations
Opened 9/1/11 Opened 8/31/12 Opened 9/8/15 Since Inception

Total Wagered $  1,218,797,688.75 141,125,842.60 55,993,033.00 1,415,916,564.35
Total Commission S 96,043,400.77 10,952,981.52 4,328,953.88 111,325,336.17
{Votal wagered minus takeout rates)
Net Track Commission 5 77,761,435.44 8,836,093.88 3,489,058.39 90,086,587.71
{Tatal Commission minus the pari-mutuel tax)

Purse Fund s 10,886,600.96 1,237,053.14 488,468.17 12,612,122.28

{14% of the net track commission}

Breeders' Incentive Fund S 777,585.43 88,357.39 34,890.58 900,833.40

{1% of the net track commission)
State Commission S 18,281,965.33 2,116,887.64 839,895.50 21,238,748.47
{Pari-mutuel tax...1.5% of the total wagered)

Thoroughbred Development Fund.................. 5 9,141,125.38 1,058,419.94 209,977.11 10,409,522.43

{See Note 1)

Standardbred Development Fund........ccve.. 278,858.44 278,858.44

{See Note 2)

Equine Industry Program 5 2,437,633.44 282,251.69 111,986.07 2,831,871.19

{.2% of the total wagered)

Equine Drug Research........coummineiernins s 1,218,797.69 141,125.84 55,993.03 1,415,916.56

{.1% of the total wagered)

Higher Education Fund................... T — S 1,218,797.69 141,125.84 55,993.03 1,415,916.56

{.1% of the total wagered)

General FUN........ e S 4,265,791.91 493,964.33 125,985.40 4,885,741.64
Returned to the Public............... $  1,122,396,701.76 129,959,952.71 51,412,645.15 1,303,769,299.61

Note 1; Thoroughbred Development Fund receives .75% of total wagered at
Ky Downs and Ellis Park. The rate is applied to HALF of the totat

wagered at KRM,

Note 2: The Standardbred Development Funds receives
1.0% of HALF of the total wagered at KRM.

67



Historical Racing - Monthly Comparisons

KY Downs 489 active machines - 775 approved) [Note 2,4

Ellis Park [179 active machines-300 approved | [Note 3}

KRM (202 machines active - 1000 approved] [Note 5]

Total Handle Total Handle Total Handke
016 | 2015 oiff | % 006 | 2015 piffi___ | % 206 | 2015 oiff__ | %
JANUARY $32,813,692 528,810,580 $4,003,112 13.9% $5,243,978 $3,996,023  $1,247,955 31.2% 514,520,540 $0
FEBRUARY $0 $29,165,879 (529,165,879} -100.0% S0 $4,061,584 (54,061,584} -100.0% S0 S0
MARCH {1} 50 $31,757,057 (531,757,057) -100.0% S0 54,367,347 (54,367,347) -100.0% S0 50
APRIL (2) 50 520,314,488 {520,314,488) -100.0% S0 54,566,810 (54,566,810) -100.0% $0 50
MAY S0 $23,719,693 (523,719,693} -100.0% 50 $5,171,361 (55,171,361} -100.0% 50 S0
JUNE S0 524,095,412 (524,095,412} -100.0% S0 $4,817,214 {$4,817,214) -100.0% S0 50
JuLy (3) S0 $34,442,019 ($34,442,015) -100.0% S0 $6,073,538 ($6,073,538) -100.0% s0 S0
AUGUST S0 $32,382,885 ($32,382,885) -100.0% S0 $5,658,913  (55,658,913) -100.0% 50 S0
SEPTEMBER S0 529,508,199 (529,508,199} -100.0% S0 $5,006,103 {55,006,103} -100.0% S0 65,115,524 {$5,115,524) -100.0%
OCTOBER S0 $30,592,976 (530,592,976) -100.0% ) $5,352,993 (55,352,993) -100.0% S0 $11,559,287  ($11,559,287) -100.0%
NOVEMBER S0 629,899,896 (529,899,896) -100.0% S0 §5,449,330  ($5,449,330) -100.0% S0 $10,871,617  (510,871,617) -100.0%
DECEMBER S0 $34,873,506 (534,873,506) -100.0% 50 $5,570,600 ($5,570,600) -100.0% S0 $13,926,065 (513,926,065} -100.0%
CUMUILATIVE 432,813,692 $349,562,590 ($316,748,898) -90.6% $5,243,978  $60,091,817 (554,847,839) -91.3% $14,520,540
Notes:
{1) Kentucky Downs operated 29 days in March 2015 due to Encore conversion.
{2) Kentucky Downs converted to Encore games on April 2, 2015 and expanded from 390 to 500 machines. (29 days apen in April}
(3) Ellis Park expanded from 127 to 179 games on July 1, 201S. Approved for 300 total games on 12/1/15
{4) Kentucky Downs approved for an additional 275 machines on 8/18/15
{5} XRM began live wagers on 9/Bf15 {soft opening). Open to public 9/12/15
g £ ! e fidy o P e e
' KY Downs - Total Handle : Ellis Park- Total Handle KRM- Total Handle
| $40,000,000 = $7,000,000 - 416,000,000
35,000,000 ,j- $6,000,000 + o $14,000,000 |——— —- —
| $30,000,000 {5 $5,000,000 19 $12,000,000 \— S
| $25,000,000 +— - 54,000,000 + $10,000,000 - -
—p 2015 ——2015 —t==2015
520,000,000 $3,000,000 - 58,000,000
$15,000,000 —— =t —=-2016 46,000,000 —B-2016
$2,000,000 +—— o
510,000,000 S 1 $4,000,000 e
| $1,000,000 + e
45,000,000 +——— $2,000,000 ——
1 s S . . - i . i v+ Tr—r—rr—r 50 +

68




Total Historical Racing Handle - Combined Ky Downs, Ellis Park, KRM

$60,000,000
$50,000,000 L e
$40,000,000 . e :/\/
$30,000,000 s — ‘_’—\\/g—/
$20,000,000
$10,000,000
%0
yat b et ot wiad on b put e? o nol pec
——2015 ——2016
2016 Cumulative Total; $52,578,210
2015 Total: $451,126,200
Total Contribution to Purses from HHR Total Contribution to General Fund from HHR
$600,000 = $200,000
$180,000
$500,000 - /\/ 160,000 — O Pt
$400,000 $140,000 ——N_J‘

4300,000 «f
e v—f 30000 V

aad e —

69

CL D $60,000
$100,000 SR
520,000
S0 - — S0
10 e gaat et el gt W el ge? o po¥ et B ge® At ppt gl e W pet ged ot g get
—J1S =@=2016 ——2015 =W—2016
S |
2016 Cumulative Total: $466,640 2016 Cumulative Total: $165,873
2015 Total: $4,121,272 2015 Total: $1,527,127




Total Handle on "Live" Kentucky Races: Turfway Park

Race Date Total Handle C issh Ad) Pos Break Neg Break Runner Pay Race Date TYotal Handle Difference Percentage
01/01/15 $2,317,098.06 {52,317,098.06) -100.00%
01/01/16 $2,121,754 87 $430,464.58 $148,855.06 $28,052.82 61,219,21 $1,655,068.90 01/02/15 $2,043,819.45 § 77.935.42 3.81%
01/02/16 $2,052,837.60 $416,352.96 $149,075.89 $22,452.89 +41,000.81 $1,613,217.88 01/03/15 $1,740,402.96 § 312,434.64 17.95%
01/03/16 $1,329,855.73 $270,634.71 §121,167.44 -$6,314.66 -$611.19 $1,042,275.83 01/04/15 $1,572,965.09 § {243,109 36} -15,46%
Week LTotal  § 550444820 5  1,117452.25 § 419,098.39 6 44,191 05 § [2,842.21) 5 4,110,562.61 5 767428556 $ {2,169,837.36) -28.37%
i ] : z 19105 § 0.21) 5 4,310.561.61 I 5 767428556 §  (2165,83736)  -GEIW|
01/07/16 $1,460,675.40 $296,178.32 $105,980.26 $19,457.15 -51 050.90 $1,123,832.28 B 1,460,675.40 HDIV/O!
01/08/16 $2,012,115.27 $409,240.90 §169,540.06 $14,052.10 -61,433.36 51,575,122 61 01/09/15°* $ 2,012,115.27 #oiv/ol
01/09/16 $1,345,037 87 §271,83371 $137,542.02 $1,402,06 -$523.10 $1,074,993.54 01/10/15 $1,256,927.02 § 88,110.85 7.01%
01/10/16 $1,205,579.81 5246,062.78 $537.76 54,742.47 -$735.48 5954,672.28 01/11/15 $1,744,819.96 § (539,240 .15} 30.91%
Week2Total & 602340835 § 122331571 & 41360010 5 3965378 S (374288 5 47151071 B 3,001,746.98 $ 3,021,661 37 100.65%
ve 11,577,856 55 & 7340,767.96 § 83263849 & 8384483 /3 I T  10,676,03254 BS1,82401  7.93%
01/14/16 §1,318,492 91 $266,510.38 $126,005.80 $2,475.28 {$6,799.26) $1,049,002.94 E 1,318,492.91 ubv/ol
01/15/16 $1,632,758.13 $331,155.64 $109,387.67 $18979.17 {$1,655.23) $1,252,811.66 01/16/15 $1,796,615.07 § {163,856.89) 9.12%
01/16/16 $1,473,108 90 $298,906.29 $575.38 $7,688.26 ($292.52) $1,166,282.29 01/17/15 $1,821,07157 $ {347,962.67) -19,11%
01/17/16 $1,062,224.09 4216,064.13 $97,933.60 $2,741.64 {5489.10) 5822,890.11 01/18/15 $1,591,541.15 % {529,317.06) S33.26%
Week 3 rml 548658403 5  1,112,63644 § 33390045 & 4188435 & {9,286.52) §  4,250,987.00 520922774 § 177,356.19 5 3%
W«tsa 40440 ] 15,720 : : 3,330,470.32 r_—"'r"""s 885,260.28 % 112518030 TN
01/21/16 51.317.559.70 $266,054.20 5151 416. 55 {611,263.90) {83,966.90) $1,058,244.48 3 1,317,559.70 #Dwv/ol
01/22/16°* 01/23/15 41,892,415.74 5 11,892,415.74) -100.00%
01/23/16 $1,022,952 68 $207,846.40 $111,489.05 $4589.24 {51,851.89) $B01,587.00 01/28/15 S1577,052.71 § {544,100.03) -34.50%
01/24/16 $900,743.85 $183,922.82 {510,611.11) $4,178.79 $723,253.35 01/25/15 $1,877,473.89 ¢ 1976,730.04) -52.02%
Week4Total & 325175623 5 €57,823.42 § 253,204.4% {2495.87) § {5.818.79) $ 2,583,084.83 § 534694234 & {2,085,685 11) -30_15%
3 1,419,895 43"1'_'113,233 317§ 76 I 3 71132,700262 % L
01/28/16 $1,334,861.21 $269,301.59 $163,890.87 -65,904.76 $1,077.67 $1,054,827.07 5 1,334,861.21 #DIV/O
01/29/16 $1,601,123.31 $323,390.54 $165,091.06 $2,298 B5 51,443 43 51,271,462.84 5 1,601,123.31 #hiv/ol
01/30/16 $1,703,690.42 $347,441 42 $183,457.21 -$14,408,54 -$1,365.61 $1,355,830.27 01/30/15 §2,300,812.45 § {597,122.03) 25 95%
01/31/16 $1,075,788.80 $219,887.97 $128,847.B0 -512,872.66 -6779.45 $870,974.89 01/31/15 $2,088,734.87 % {1,012,946.07) -48 50%
Week5Total % 5715461074 5 116002952 § 641,286.34 S {30.887.11) 5 (2,51083) 5  4553,09507 % 4383,547.92 % 1,315916.42 30.21%
T§ s LIsiaA 4 206113237 8 9234620 S §  20.466,650.22 | §  75621,74994 5 7 1%,

** Cancelled due to weather

70




Out of State Wagers
Date Range:
Report By:

Track

Aqueduct

Australia

Australia B

Australia C

Buffalo Raceway

Charles Town

Delta Downs

Dover Downs Raceway
Fair Grounds

Flambaro

Freehold Raceway
Golden Gate Flelds
Gulfstream Park
Hawthorne

Hawthorne Night
Hialeah Park

Laurel Park

Lebanon

Los Alamitos Quarters
Louisiana Downs
Mahening Valley Race Course
Meadowlands Racecourse {Harness)
Monticello Raceway
Northfield Park

Oaklawn Park

Penn National

Pompana Park

Portland Meadows
Rideau Cariton Raceway
Sam Houston Race Park
Santa Anita Park

Sunland Park (Nuevo Sol)
Tampa Bay Downs

The Meadows

The Raceway @ Waestern Fair District
Turf Paradise

Watch and Wager Harness
Woodbine

Yonkers

Total:

1/1/2016 - 1/31/2016
Track

Total Handle Commission Adjustment Pos Break Neg Break Runner Pay
$1,182,002.20 $228,480.45 $65,480.49 $4,395.49 -524.06 $884,169.83
$11,585 80 $2,769.86 §1,542.21 516,27 50.00 $7,257.46
$9,465.80 $2,224.65 $1,047.48 $15.89 $0.00 $6,177.78
$6,322.20 $1,502.51 $801.57 $8.77 50,00 $3,908.35
$5,622.70 $1,203.47 $278.89 $27.41 -69.91 $4,122.84
$84,180.00 $16,239.40 $2,875.74 $509.28 -$28.01 $64,483.55
$328,292.20 $69,116.63 43,360.38 $1,870.85 -$14.06 $253,958.40
$204,596.00 $48,132.96 +$16,507.51 $856.62 -82,455.47 $174,568.40
$1,125,099.50 $230,596.20 $10,330.75 $7,819.24 -$361.61 $876,714.92
$26,576.00 $6,104.92 -$6,516.91 542,57 -$1.78 $26,947.20
$105,069.20 $22,172.70 -511,995.42 $639.71 -$568.31 $94,820.52
$321,458.00 $65,597.51 $12,565.51 $1,852.33 -$230.27 $241,272.92
$2,689,203.80 $549,154,33 $158,015.10 $13,130.98 -$929.11 $1,969,832.50
$77,115.80 $16,083.36 -$17,565.32 $532,34 -§1.45 $78,066.87
$185,233 60 $40,123.57 55,766.97 $616.70 524,94 $138,751.30
$83,360.20 $15,631.67 $6,297.50 $257.06 -50.72 $61,174.59
$458,000.40 $57,930.10 $30,007.13 $2,507.40 -$277.58 $327,833.35
$78,440.00 $16,849.82 -$6,715.19 $319.54 -$2.33 $67,988.16
$23,346.10 $5,011.72 $2,009.76 $79.70 -$39.80 $16,284.72
$20,537.00 $4,418.14 $564.68 $76.14 -50.68 $15,478.72
$126,943.20 $26,126.62 $205.00 $611.99 -638.31 $100,037.90
$306,865.00 $60,504.15 -547,976.75 $1,097.18 -574.62 $293,315.04
$68,402.50 $15,435.66 $1,376.68 $154.96 -§227.64 $51,662.84
$335,265.10 $71,703.89 -518,465.67 $1,453.13 -$1,560.53 $282,134.28
$823,030.90 $160,211.33 $8,357.73 $4,480.93 $0.00 $649,980,91
$223,431,30 $49,580,24 $2,662.52 $1,149.27 -516.29 $170,055.56
$188,452.10 $38,621.06 -$24,212.12 $635.26 -$76.83 $173,484.73
$6,222.30 $1,296.24 $839.66 $14.44 -$0.04 $4,072.00
$8,316.80 $2,162,97 $891.38 $2.15 -60.06 $5,260.36
$100,881.60 $20,410.79 $7,031.62 $604.65 -$0.73 $72,835.27
$1,128,967.10 $228,909.75 $64,368.97 $6,357.99 512432 $829,454.71
$33,071.90 $7,246.70 $1,529.17 $167.77 -636.11 $24,164.37
$1,179,869.70 $241,892.05 $48,122.03 $5,980.13 -$12157 $883,997.06
$206,754.50 $40,018.18 +$21,252.35 $995.31 -%409.85 $187,403.25
$123,489,00 $31,662.78 -530,007.68 $186.77 -$236.26 $121,883.39
$115,632.40 $26,400.44 $817.23 $631.76 -$751.08 $88,534.05
$118,060.50 $26,744.96 -$21,683.52 $274.37 -$370.38 $113,095.07
$90,545.00 $20,050.85 -$16,515.34 $208.18 -$633.95 $87,435.26
$183,771.80 $38,687.14 -$29,398.44 $806.44 -$146.48 $173,823.14
$12,393,479,20 $2,547,010.77 $168,933.93 $61,387.97 -$10,295.18 $9,626,441.71

71



	Agenda February 19, 2016 KHRC Commission Meeting
	1. Keeneland Proposed 2016 Spring Meet Officials
	2. Churchill Downs' Proposed 2016 Spring Meet Officials
	3. Thunder Ridge's Proposed 2016 Meet Officials
	4. Keeneland's Spring Meet KTDF Allotment Request
	5. Churchill Downs' Spring Meet KTDF Allotment Request
	6. Churchill Downs' Backside Improvement Fund Request
	7. Funding Request by UK-VDL for Storage Freezers 
	8. Funding Request for Research Proposal by Barry Ball, DVM, PhD
	9. Keeneland's Request to Offer a Multi-Track Pick Four Wager
	10 a. Thoroughbred Rulings
	10 b. Standardbred Rulings
	10 c. Veterinary Division
	10 d. Pari-Mutuel Wagering Division
	10 e. Litigation and Regulations



